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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

INTRODUCTION

The Endicott Research Center (ERC) at Endicott College provides educational leaders as well as policy makers with
the development and inquiry capacity to support efforts in the reform of educational policy and practice. ERC's
aims include: the conduct of high-quality research, evaluation and development support designed to inform
educational policy and leaders at the state, national and international levels; to serve as a repository of research-
based information in regards to the conditions and performance of educational systems; and to promote
widespread use of that information, enhancing the research skills of faculty and staff, guest faculty, and,
ultimately, students at advanced levels. In sum, ERC acts as a bridge between the worlds of the university and the
classroom, between educational research and practice.

ERC is dedicated to helping educators and school administrators around the world reach their future dreams and
lifelong aspirations by improving teaching and learning environments in the present. In addition, ERC partners
with educational agencies throughout the world in order to improve teaching and learning. Among those
agencies, the New England Association of Schools and Colleges and the Council of International Schools share
many similar goals in the area of school improvement. Toward that end, NEASC and CIS invited ERC to help them
develop opinion surveys keyed to NEASC/CIS’s 8th Edition Standards. While these surveys are the property of the
three sponsoring agencies, third parties collaborating with any of the three agencies are free to use the survey
and its results in the effort to improve schools. This report describes the results of the NEASC/CIS Self-Study
Survey© administered to your school.

This information provided can help guide your school in its ongoing effort to promote the highest
teaching/learning standards. The NEASC/CIS Self-Study Survey© report is one of many tools you will employ in
the course of your self-study. The survey measures people's perceptions of various aspects of school life. These
perceptions provide a view that is helpful, but by no means exclusive, for assessing how well your school meets
NEASC/CIS's accreditation standards. Observation of inter-personal dynamics, direct inspection of the physical
plant, examination of school documents and procedures, and other such methods will all provide additional and
valuable information. The survey report, along with other assessments, will make available a comprehensive set
of data for ascertaining the degree to which your school meets NEASC/CIS's standards for accreditation.

Surveys were administered to five groups within your school community: Students, Staff, Parents, the Governing
Board, and Graduates. Each group was asked a set of questions appropriate to their role and linked to the
standards and indicators published by NEASC/CIS. This report is organized by standards and broken down by
indicators within each standard. Under each indicator follows the questions that were asked of each group
surveyed.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

The seven sections are:

A. SCHOOL GUIDING STATEMENTS

B. TEACHING AND LEARNING

C. GOVERNANCE AND LEADERSHIP

D. FACULTY AND SUPPORT STAFF

E. ACCESS TO TEACHING AND LEARNING

F. SCHOOL CULTURE AND PARTNERSHIPS FOR LEARNING
G. OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS

All total in agreement student data are reported by grade level and gender. Faculty/Staff data are reported by
position (academic staff and support staff).

The results of the NEASC/CIS Self-Study Survey© are clear and comprehensive, but they are meaningless as mere
measures. As a stakeholder at both ends of the numbers, your ownership of the data is critical in helping others
begin the process of interpretation. The purpose of the report is not to compare schools, programs, or curricula,
but to determine if the results align with your understanding of the vision and mission of your school and the
degree to which your school aligns with NEASC/CIS's standards of accreditation. As you review this data, an open
mind and an honest look are critical tools.

Keep in mind that your school is a living, breathing, complex organism. Remember:

e Working with the results is a process not an event

* You are an expert on your school over and above the numbers

e It is advisable and at times even necessary to ask those who took the survey to help in this process

e Critical analysis is much more time consuming than taking the survey itself

e Comparisons within your own school (e.g., by grade level and gender, or by comparing staff and student
perceptions of the same indicator) are often instructive

¢ Ongoing conversations among colleagues, students, parents and board members provide the best way to
make

sense of the data
* The purpose of this entire effort is to improve your school, not to find fault or place blame

¢ Perceptions of the same data may differ. This is not only common, but also healthy for dialogue and
growth
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

Not everyone is trained or even interested in analyzing complex data. However, everyone in a school community
is generally open to understanding the forces that either foster or forestall teaching and learning. By committing
time and attention to such a process, you will gain valuable insights into how your students, staff, parents, board
members, and former students perceive their school. From those insights emerge the judgments and values that
guide the development of action plans for improving upon what already works in your school, as well as
overcoming the obstacles to achieving the best of what your school intends. The Endicott Research Center can
assist you at any stage of this process.

Please direct any and all questions to:

Peter Hart

Executive Director

Endicott Research Center
Endicott College

376 Hale St.

Beverly, MA 01915

(978) 232-5100
lehart@endicott.edu
endicottresearchcenter.net

Report prepared on November 04 2016 by:

Michael Roberts

Research Operations Manager
Endicott Research Center
Endicott College
mroberts@endicott.edu
endicottresearchcenter.net
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

RESPONDENTS

Total 833

Students 263
Faculty / Staff 132
Parents 430

Board 8

Percent of Parents by number of Students: 163.5
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STUDENTS
Age: Grade/Year Group:
9| 5o Sth | 5505
10| 535 6th | 5055
11| 1g9% 7| 1ae
12| 150 Bih | 1415
13| 1505 9t | 11 g%
14| 1o 10th | 1o
15| 1o
16| 1o
Other 0‘411%
Gender:
ale | s
Female 120
45.6%

Grade/Year Group:

70

60
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40

30

20

B sth

6th [l 7tn [ 8th
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10th
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

FACULTY & STAFF

STAFF - Gender:

31

Male | 53 5o

101

Female 76.5%

STAFF - Position:

STAFF - Grade/Year Group
(select all that apply):

Pre-K

19

K

26

1st

31

2nd

35

3rd

29

4th

30

5th

26

6th

28

7th

32

8th

30

9th

31

10th

28

11th

12th

13th

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or divisions, 102
teachers, librarians, guidance staff, teacher assistants) | 77.3%
30
S t Staff
uPPOTESTAT 1 22.7%

other
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STAFF - Years Teaching:

STAFF - Years Teaching:

over20 Uhder 2 Years

Under 2 Years 6.9%

42

210 | 4100

44
43.1%

s 17
\ l | /

11-20

_210
42

Over 20 1120

7.8%
44

N/A | 1.0%

STAFF - Years at Current Institution:

STAFF - Years at
Current Institution: OMa020

65
49.2%

Under 2 Years

65

210 4929

_Under 2 Years
11-20 0.8% 65

Over 20

0.8%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STAFF - Highest Level of Education:

STAFF - Highest

Level of Education: DoctI%?S?"”g g:ertificate
1 |
Teaching Certificate 0213% Master + >
. 19
68
Bachelor 51.5%
36
Master 27.3% _ Bachelor
68
19
Master + 14.4% )
Master
1 36
Doctorate 0.8%
7
Other 5 3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

Number of
Children in School:

PARENTS

My Child is in Grade/Year
Group (select all that apply):

227
52.8%

Pre-K

68

143
33.3%

K

74

1st

78

46
10.7%

2nd

69

3rd

59

10
2.3%

4th

46

More than 4

0.9%

Number of Children in School:

Mote than 4
10 4

5th

64

6th

49

7th

37

8th

26

9th

29

10th

27

11th

12th
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

Please select a

Please select a Language:

Please select a Language:

Language:

. 312
English 72 6%

Arabic (Saudi | 105
Arabia) | 24.4%

. 4

Spanish 0.9%

. 4

Turkish 0.9%

Chinese 1
(Simplified, PRC) | 0.2%

Vietnamese 1
(Vietnam) | 0.2%

. 1
Polish 0.2%

Kazakh 1
(Kazakhstan) | 0.2%

Indonesian 1
(Indonesia) | 0.2%

0 100 200 300 400

. English

Arabic (Saudi Arabia)
. Spanish
. Turkish

Chinese (Simplified, PRC)

Vietnamese (Vietnam)

. Polish

. Kazakh (Kazakhstan)
. Indonesian (Indonesia)
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

BOARD MEMBERS

BOARD - Gender:

Male | 5 0o

Female

75.0%

BOARD - Number of Years on Board:

1 50.0%

2-5

50.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

PARENT DEMOGRAPHICS BY LANGUAGE

Language My Child is in Grade/Year Group (select all that apply):
English 73.162% Language
English Arabic Other
Arabic 21?45% Pre-K 43 22 3
K 53 20 1
Other 13
3.0% 1st 52 22 4
2nd 49 18 2
3rd 37 20 2
4th 34 11 1
5th 53 10 1
6th 39 8 2
7th 27 10 -
8th 18 8 -
9th 26 3 -
10th 20 6 1
11th - 3 -
12th 1 4 -
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

Number of Children in School:

Language

English Arabic Other

1 168 50 9
53.8% 47.6% 69.2%

) 105 36 2
33.7% 34.3% 15.4%

3 33 12 1
10.6% 11.4% 7.7%

4 5 5 -

1.6% 4.8% -

1 2 1
Morethan4 | o 1.9% 7.7%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD A
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

TOTAL IN AGREEMENT
SECTION A: SCHOOL GUIDING STATEMENTS

STANDARD A1 - The school shall be guided by clear and broadly accepted Guiding Statements of vision, mission, and
educational objectives (or the equivalent using the school’s chosen nomenclature and format) for students.

Total in Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
g Disagreement

Total

STUDENTS - 1. | am familiar with my school’s mission or 296 207 19
philosophy statement. 91.6% 8.4%
STAFF - 1. The school’s Philosophy and Objectives or Mission 131 127 4
Statement is appropriate to this school. 96.9% 3.1%
STAFF - 3. The school’s Philosophy and Objectives or Mission 127 116 11
Statement is regularly reviewed and revised, as necessary. 91.3% 8.7%
PARENTS - 1. | know and understand the mission or 429 415 14
philosophy of my child’s school. 96.7% 3.3%

BOARD - 1. The Philosophy and Objectives or Mission

Statement of the school is clear, effective, and appropriate 8 8 i

100.0% -
for the school.
BOARD - 2. | had an opportunity to provide input into the 7 6 1
school’s Philosophy and Objectives or Mission Statement. 85.7% 14.3%
BOARD - 3. | am aware of the review process for the school’s 3 7 1
Philosophy and Objectives or Mission Statement. 87.5% 12.5%
BOARD - 4. The school’s Philosophy and Objectives or 8 i
Mission Statement is used by the Board in making decisions 8 100.0%

. 0 -

about school programs and practices.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD A
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

TOTAL IN AGREEMENT
SECTION A: SCHOOL GUIDING STATEMENTS

STANDARD A1 - The school shall be guided by clear and broadly accepted Guiding Statements of vision, mission, and
educational objectives (or the equivalent using the school’s chosen nomenclature and format) for students.

Total in Agreement

Total -
Total in Agreement

Total Disagreement
BOARD - 5. As an individual board member, | regularly refer 6 1
to the schopl s PhlIos.o.phy and' Objectives or Mission 7 85 7% 14.3%
Statement in my decision making.

STANDARD A1lb - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 1. | am familiar with my school’s mission or philosophy statement.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 207 110 97 52 42 32 27 25 29
Agreement 91.6% 90.9% 92.4% 88.1% 93.3% 94.1% 87.1% 92.6% 96.7%
Total - 19 11 8 7 3 2 4 2 1
Disagreement 8.4% 9.1% 7.6% 11.9% 6.7% 5.9% 12.9% 7.4% 3.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD A
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD A1b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 1. The school’s Philosophy and Objectives or Mission Statement is appropriate to this school.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 127 98 29
& 96.9% 96.1% 100.0%
. 4 4 -
Total - Disagreement 3.1% 3.9% i

STANDARD A1d - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 3. The school’s Philosophy and Objectives or Mission Statement is regularly reviewed and revised, as necessary

STAFF - Position:
Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,
Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff

Total in Agreement 116 o1 25

8 91.3% 91.0% 92.6%

Total - Disagreement 1 9 2
& 8.7% 9.0% 7.4%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE 21



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD A
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD A2 - The school’s Guiding Statements shall clearly demonstrate a commitment to
internationalism/interculturalism in education, and this shall be reflected throughout the life of the institution.

Total in Agreement

. Total -
Total Totalin Agreement Disagreement

STAFF - 5. Students at all levels are experiencing 109 12
internationalism and interculturalism through the formal 121

. - 90.1% 9.9%
curriculum and activities offered at the school.
PARENTS - 3. Students at all levels are experiencing 390 18
internationalism and interculturalism through the formal 408

. - 95.6% 4.4%
curriculum and activities offered at the school.

STANDARD A2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 5. Students at all levels are experiencing internationalism and interculturalism through the formal curriculum
and activities offered at the school.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
109 88 21
Total in A
otalin Agreement 90.1% 88.9% 95.5%
Total - Disagreement 12 11 .
8 9.9% 11.1% 4.5%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD A
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD A3 - The school’s Vision for Students (or similar) shall demonstrate a clear commitment to fostering desirable
traits related to internationalism/interculturalism, and this shall impact upon all students.

Total In Agreement

Total Total in Agreement
BOARD - 48. The governing body promotes intercultural 6
experiences as part of the formal curriculum and school 6 100.0%
. (o]

activities.

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE 23



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD A
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD A4 - The school's admissions policies and practices shall ensure there is alignment between its Guiding

Statements, its programs, and the students admitted to and remaining at the school.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STUDENTS - 2. | know where to find a description of my 184 162 22
courses of studies if | wish to refer to it. 88.0% 12.0%
STAFF - 2. Upon admission, and beyond, the school ensures
. , 116 9
that there is a reasonable match between the student’s 125
92.8% 7.2%

needs and the program offered.
PARENTS - 2. | was provided with adequate and accurate
information regarding the school prior to sending my child 428 396 32

garding P & my 92.5% 7.5%
there.
BOARD - 27. All statements and representations in marketing 6 i
materials relating to programs, services and resources are 6

100.0% -
clear, factually accurate and current.
STANDARD Ad4a - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 2. | know where to find a description of my courses of studies if | wish to refer to it.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Total Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 162 87 75 6 40 31 33 24 28
Agreement 88.0% 90.6% 85.2% 85.7% | 88.9% | 88.6% | 94.3% 85.7% 82.4%
Total - 22 9 13 1 5 4 2 4 6

Disagreement 12.0% 9.4% 14.8% 143% | 11.1% | 11.4% 5.7% 14.3% 17.6%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE

24



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD A
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD A4 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 2. Upon admission, and beyond, the school ensures that there is a reasonable match between the student’s
needs and the program offered.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 116 89 27
& 92.8% 90.8% 100.0%
. S 9 -
Total - Disagreement 7 9% 9% i

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD A
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD A1 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 1. | know and understand the mission or philosophy of my child’s school.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 415 301 101 13
g 96.7% 96.5% 97.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 14 11 3 i
& 3.3% 3.5% 2.9% -

STANDARD A2 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 3. Students at all levels are experiencing internationalism and interculturalism through the formal curriculum

and activities offered at the school.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement R0 284 96 10
g 95.6% 94.4% 99.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement L 17 ! i
& 4.4% 5.6% 1.0% -

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD A
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD A4 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 2. | was provided with adequate and accurate information regarding the school prior to sending my child

there.

Language

Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 396 285 98 13
g 92.5% 91.9% 93.3% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 32 2> ’/ i
& 7.5% 8.1% 6.7% -
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION B: TEACHING AND LEARNING

STANDARD B1 - The curriculum, in its content, design, implementation, assessment and review, shall reflect the school’s
mission, learning objectives, and policies and shall foster global citizenship and student achievement.

Total In Agreement

Total in Agreement

Total -

Total Disagreement

STAFF - 6. Curriculum design and delivery are consistent with
the school’s philosophy or mission and with school policies 109 98 1

S phffosophy P 89.9% 10.1%
and practices.
PARENTS - 4. The school’s curriculum and programs reflect 406 390 16
what the mission or philosophy says the school is trying to do. 96.1% 3.9%
BOARD - 6. | have a general awareness of the scope and 7 5 2
breadth of the school’s curriculum. 71.4% 28.6%

STANDARD B1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 6. Curriculum design and delivery are consistent with the school’s philosophy or mission and with school policies

and practices.

divisions, teachers, librarians,

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
98 85 13
Total in A
otal in Agreement 89.9% 88.5% 100.0%
11 11 B
Total - Di
ota isagreement 10.1% 11.5% B

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B2 - Students shall have access to a curriculum that provides challenge but also supports varied
developmental, academic, social, physical and emotional needs and fosters the development of skills and abilities that
prepare students for lifelong learning.

Total In Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
Disagreement

Total

STUDENTS - 8. | learn to gather, organize, present and apply 253 236 17
ideas and information. 93.3% 6.7%
STUDENTS - 10. Teachers use information technology to 259 246 13
assist students in learning or understanding new topics. 95.0% 5.0%
STUDENTS - 14. | have opportunities to assess my own 243 201 42
learning. 82.7% 17.3%
STAFF - 17. | encourage the development of critical thinking 103 103 -
and problem solving skills in my students. 100.0% -

STAFF - 18. The learning program emphasizes for students

the processes of gathering, organizing, presenting and 112 110 2
. . . 98.2% 1.8%
applying ideas and information.
PARENTS - 5. | believe the curriculum meets my child’s needs 405 373 32
' y ' 92.1% 7.9%
PARENTS - 6. My child seems appropriately challenged 416 377 39
VY ppropriately ged. 90.6% 9.4%
PARENTS - 9. | believe my child is developing critical thinking 403 382 21
and problem solving skills. 94.8% 5.2%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B2c - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 8. | learn to gather, organize, present and apply ideas and information.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Total Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 236 128 108 60 50 36 33 28 29
Agreement 93.3% 92.8% 93.9% 90.9% [100.0% | 92.3% | 91.7% 93.3% 90.6%
Total - 17 10 7 6 - 3 3 2 3
Disagreement 6.7% 7.2% 6.1% 9.1% - 7.7% 8.3% 6.7% 9.4%
STANDARD B2e - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 14. | have opportunities to assess my own learning.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 201 108 93 57 45 31 25 24 19
Agreement 82.7% 82.4% 83.0% 89.1% 84.9% | 91.2% 69.4% 88.9% 65.5%
Total - 42 23 19 7 8 3 11 3 10
Disagreement 17.3% 17.6% 17.0% 10.9% 15.1% 8.8% 30.6% 11.1% 34.5%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B2f - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 10. Teachers use information technology to assist students in learning or understanding new topics.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 246 132 114 63 52 36 35 30 30
Agreement 95.0% 94.3% 95.8% 96.9% 96.3% 94.7% 94.6% 96.8% 88.2%
Total - 13 8 5 2 2 2 2 1 4
Disagreement 5.0% 5.7% 4.2% 3.1% 3.7% 5.3% 5.4% 3.2% 11.8%

STANDARD B2c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 18. The learning program emphasizes for students the processes of gathering, organizing, presenting and
applying ideas and information.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 110 99 11
& 98.2% 98.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 2 2 i
& 1.8% 2.0% -
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B2d - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 17. | encourage the development of critical thinking and problem solving skills in my students.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 103 98 >
8 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B3 - Teaching and learning shall be guided by comprehensive curriculum documentation that reflects
horizontal and vertical articulation as a means of providing students with meaningful connections among and between
disciplines and continuity within disciplines.

Total In Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
Disagreement

Total

STUDENTS - 5. What I learned in my classes last year is 245 208 37
helping me this year. 84.9% 15.1%
STAFF -7. Curriculum materials clearly indicate scope and seq- 92 20
uence for each course and grade level and written curriculum 112

. . . . 82.1% 17.9%
materials specify expected learning outcomes in terms of w...
STAFF - 8. Written curriculum materials include references to

. . . 98 8

the methodologies that are used and information about 106

. - 92.5% 7.5%
teaching materials and resources.
STAFF - 9. Written curriculum materials indicate assessments 98 11
to be used to measure student progress and references to 109
. - N 89.9% 10.1%
links within and across disciplines.
STAFF - 10. A new teacher would find our curriculum 105 84 21
documents useful in preparing to teach an assigned class. 80.0% 20.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B3 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 5. What I learned in my classes last year is helping me this year.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 208 112 96 60 43 36 27 20 22
Agreement 84.9% 82.4% 88.1% 92.3% 89.6% 97.3% 81.8% 69.0% 66.7%
Total - 37 24 13 5 5 1 6 9 11
Disagreement 15.1% 17.6% 11.9% 7.7% 10.4% 2.7% 18.2% 31.0% 33.3%

STANDARD B3a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 7. Curriculum materials clearly indicate scope and sequence for each course and grade level and written
curriculum materials specify expected learning outcomes in terms of what students should know, understand and be
able to do.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 92 81 11
& 82.1% 80.2% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 20 20 i
g 17.9% 19.8% -
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B3b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 10. A new teacher would find our curriculum documents useful in preparing to teach an assigned class.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement e 73 11
& 80.0% 79.3% 84.6%
Total - Disagreement 21 19 2
& 20.0% 20.7% 15.4%

STANDARD B3c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 8. Written curriculum materials include references to the methodologies that are used and information about
teaching materials and resources.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
98 87 11
Total in A
otal in Agreement 92.5% 91.6% 100.0%
8 8 -
Total - Di
ota isagreement 75% 8.4% -

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B3d - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 9. Written curriculum materials indicate assessments to be used to measure student progress and references to
links within and across disciplines.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 98 86 12
& 89.9% 88.7% 100.0%
. 11 11 -
Total - Disagreement 10.1% 11.3% i
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B4 - Students shall benefit from a curriculum and related activities that shall be enhanced by the cultural
diversity of both the host country and the school community, hence contributing to the development of global
citizenship in students.

Total In Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
Disagreement

Total

STUDENTS - 6. Aspects of the local language and culture are 237 195 42
used to enrich my learning. 82.3% 17.7%
STAFF - 15. | incorporate aspects of the local language and 99 84 15
culture into my teaching. 84.8% 15.2%
STAFF - 16. | make use of the cultural diversity of the school 102 99 3
community to enrich what | am teaching. 97.1% 2.9%

PARENTS - 7. The local language and culture and the cultural
diversity of the school community are used to enrich my 417
child’s learning.

399 18
95.7% 4.3%

STANDARD B4 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 6. Aspects of the local language and culture are used to enrich my learning.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 195 107 88 56 39 30 24 26 20
Agreement 82.3% 84.3% 80.0% 90.3% 83.0% 85.7% 72.7% 86.7% 66.7%
Total - 42 20 22 6 8 5 9 4 10
Disagreement 17.7% 15.7% 20.0% 9.7% 17.0% 14.3% 27.3% 13.3% 33.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B4a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 15. | incorporate aspects of the local language and culture into my teaching.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement e 79 >
& 84.8% 84.0% 100.0%
. 15 15 -
Total - Disagreement 15.2% 16.0% i

STANDARD B4b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 16. | make use of the cultural diversity of the school community to enrich what | am teaching.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 99 94 >
& 97.1% 96.9% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 3 3 i
& 2.9% 3.1% .
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B5 - The school shall provide ongoing professional development that improves the design, implementation,
and assessment of the curriculum, reflects the needs of the faculty, and benefits student learning.

Total In Agreement

STAFF - 13. | meet regularly with my colleagues in other
disciplines and school divisions or grades/year groups to
discuss curriculum and to strengthen links across disciplines.

Base 104
100.0%
. 87
Total in Agreement 33.7%
. 17
Total - Disagreement 16.3%

STANDARD B5 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 13. | meet regularly with my colleagues in other disciplines and school divisions or grades/year groups to discuss
curriculum and to strengthen links across disciplines.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 4/ 82 >
& 83.7% 83.7% 83.3%
Total - Disagreement 17 16 !
& 16.3% 16.3% 16.7%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B6 - Teaching practices shall reflect an understanding of the different ways in which students learn, and this

is evidenced by student engagement and performance.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

213 45
STUDENTS - 3. My classes challenge me. 258 82 6% 17.4%
STUDENTS - 4. My classes are generally interesting for a 248 192 56
person of my age and ability. 77.4% 22.6%
STUDENTS - 7. The school takes account of my learning style 241 187 >4
' 4 g style. 77.6% 22.4%
STUDENTS - 9. Most of my teachers use a variety of methods 554 224 30
to teach a given subject. 88.2% 11.8%
STUDENTS - 15. If | have trouble learning a lesson one way, 249 200 49
teachers try to teach me another way. 80.3% 19.7%
STAFF - 11. The curriculum provides well for all students at 111 96 15
this school. 86.5% 13.5%
STAFF - 19. The school provides professional development,
L 104 13
which is relevant to my needs, supports school goals, and 117
. 88.9% 11.1%
benefits students.
STAFF - 20. | use a variety of methods to teach my classes 102 102 i
' ¥ ¥ ' 100.0% ;
PARENTS - 8. The school takes account of my child’s learning 406 380 26
style. 93.6% 6.4%
PARENTS - 10. My child finds school interesting and 426 410 16
engaging. 96.2% 3.8%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B6B.1 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 3. My classes challenge me.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 213 110 103 54 35 37 31 26 30
Agreement 82.6% 79.7% 85.8% 81.8% 66.0% 97.4% 83.8% 86.7% 88.2%
Total - 45 28 17 12 18 1 6 4 4
Disagreement 17.4% 20.3% 14.2% 18.2% 34.0% 2.6% 16.2% 13.3% 11.8%

STANDARD B6b.2 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 4. My classes are generally interesting for a person of my age and ability.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 192 104 88 57 42 27 23 24 19
Agreement 77.4% 78.8% 75.9% 90.5% 82.4% 77.1% 63.9% 77.4% 59.4%
Total - 56 28 28 6 9 8 13 7 13
Disagreement 22.6% 21.2% 24.1% 9.5% 17.6% 22.9% 36.1% 22.6% 40.6%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD Bé6c.1 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 7. The school takes account of my learning style.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 187 103 84 51 42 33 23 21 17
Agreement 77.6% 77.4% 77.8% 85.0% 85.7% | 89.2% 62.2% 77.8% 54.8%
Total - 54 30 24 9 7 4 14 6 14
Disagreement 22.4% 22.6% 22.2% 15.0% 143% | 10.8% 37.8% 22.2% 45.2%
STANDARD B6c.2 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 9. Most of my teachers use a variety of methods to teach a given subject.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 224 125 99 62 49 34 26 24 29
Agreement 88.2% 90.6% 85.3% 95.4% 96.1% | 87.2% 72.2% 77.4% 90.6%
Total - 30 13 17 3 2 5 10 7 3
Disagreement 11.8% 9.4% 14.7% 4.6% 3.9% 12.8% 27.8% 22.6% 9.4%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B6c.3 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 15. If | have trouble learning a lesson one way, teachers try to teach me another way.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 200 110 90 59 43 32 25 19 22
Agreement 80.3% 79.7% 81.1% 90.8% 84.3% 84.2% 71.4% 67.9% 68.8%
Total - 49 28 21 6 8 6 10 9 10
Disagreement 19.7% 20.3% 18.9% 9.2% 15.7% 15.8% 28.6% 32.1% 31.3%

STANDARD B6 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 19. The school provides professional development, which is relevant to my needs, supports school goals, and
benefits students.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement o 89 15
& 88.9% 88.1% 93.8%
Total - Disagreement e 12 L
& 11.1% 11.9% 6.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B6a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 20. | use a variety of methods to teach my classes.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 102 97 >
8 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

STANDARD B6c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 11. The curriculum provides well for all students at this school.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 96 84 12
& 86.5% 85.7% 92.3%
Total - Disagreement 15 14 .
& 13.5% 14.3% 7.7%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B7 - The school shall provide appropriate support and resources to implement the curriculum and allow
access and full participation by all students.

Total In Agreement

Total -
Total in Agreement

Total Disagreement
STUDENTS - 32. | know how to use the computers at my 259 245 14
school. 94.6% 5.4%
STUDENTS - 33. Generally the computers work well and good 256 215 41
software is available. 84.0% 16.0%
STUDENTS - 34. The library staff is helpful to students 248 241 /
' y P ' 97.2% 2.8%
STUDENTS - 35. | can find what | need in the library easil 250 204 46
' y eastly. 81.6% 18.4%
STUDENTS - 36. | have been taught how to use the librar 255 224 31
' 8 v 87.8% 12.2%
STAFF - 21. Teacher aide support is available if needed 114 105 9
' . ' 92.1% 7.9%
STAFF - 22. Technological resources are appropriate and 129 125 4
accessible to teachers and students. 96.9% 3.1%
STAFF - 23. The school provides me with adequate teaching 104 90 14
resources. 86.5% 13.5%
STAFF - 86. The school’s computers are well maintained and 126 117 9
up to date. 92.9% 7.1%
STAFF - 88. The library has adequate resources to support my
. L 81 18
educational efforts and the collection includes books and 99
L . 81.8% 18.2%
periodicals that enhance my professional growth.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B7 - The school shall provide appropriate support and resources to implement the curriculum and allow
access and full participation by all students.

Total In Agreement

Total -
Total in Agreement

Total Disagreement

STAFF - 89. Library staff members are helpful and 120 117 3
knowledgeable. 97.5% 2.5%
STAFF - 90. | have received orientation in the use of library 94 63 31
materials and resources. 67.0% 33.0%
STAFF -91. | have consulted the school librarian when develo- 50 51
ping or revising curriculum and the library staff considers my 71

L . . . 70.4% 29.6%
opinion in the selection of materials and equipment.
STAFF - 92. There is a mechanism for providing feedback and 54 36 18
evaluation to the library staff. 66.7% 33.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B7 - The school shall provide appropriate support and resources to implement the curriculum and allow
access and full participation by all students.

Total In Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
g Disagreement

Total

PARENTS - 11. My child’s classes have a student/teacher

. . . . 411 10
ratio that is appropriate for the ages of the children and the 421

. 97.6% 2.4%
subject taught.
PARENTS - 12. My child’s classroom has sufficient learning 423 413 10
materials. 97.6% 2.4%
PARENTS - 41. School resources and teaching materials 423 414 9
appropriately support student learning and welfare. 97.9% 2.1%
PARENTS - 42. The school’s computer resources are well used 404 397 7
to encourage and facilitate my child’s learning. 98.3% 1.7%
PARENTS - 43. My child knows how to effectively use the 371 354 17
school’s library resources. 95.4% 4.6%
BOARD - 36. The classroom student/teacher ratio is 3 8 -
adequate to provide meaningful learning experiences. 100.0% -
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AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B

STANDARD B7c - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 33. Generally the computers work well and good software is available.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 215 115 100 57 43 31 30 26 28
Agreement 84.0% 82.1% 86.2% 89.1% 81.1% 81.6% 81.1% 83.9% 84.8%
Total - 41 25 16 7 10 7 7 5 5
Disagreement 16.0% 17.9% 13.8% 10.9% 18.9% 18.4% 18.9% 16.1% 15.2%
STANDARD B7g.1 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 34. The library staff is helpful to students.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 241 131 110 65 50 37 35 29 25
Agreement 97.2% 97.0% 97.3% 98.5% 94.3% | 100.0% | 97.2% 96.7% 96.2%
Total - 7 4 3 1 3 - 1 1 1
Disagreement 2.8% 3.0% 2.7% 1.5% 5.7% - 2.8% 3.3% 3.8%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B7g.2 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 35. | can find what | need in the library easily.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 204 101 103 53 43 32 30 22 24
Agreement 81.6% 74.8% 89.6% 79.1% 82.7% 84.2% 83.3% 73.3% 88.9%
Total - 46 34 12 14 9 6 6 8 3
Disagreement 18.4% 25.2% 10.4% 20.9% 17.3% 15.8% 16.7% 26.7% 11.1%

STANDARD B7g.3 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 36. | have been taught how to use the library.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 224 120 104 61 46 38 29 27 23
Agreement 87.8% 87.0% 88.9% 91.0% 88.5% 97.4% 80.6% 90.0% 74.2%
Total - 31 18 13 6 6 1 7 3 8
Disagreement 12.2% 13.0% 11.1% 9.0% 11.5% 2.6% 19.4% 10.0% 25.8%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B7h - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 32. | know how to use the computers at my school.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 245 134 111 62 49 38 34 28 34
Agreement 94.6% 95.0% 94.1% 93.9% 94.2% 97.4% 91.9% 90.3% 100.0%
Total - 14 7 7 4 3 1 3 3 -
Disagreement 5.4% 5.0% 5.9% 6.1% 5.8% 2.6% 8.1% 9.7% -
STANDARD B7 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position
STAFF - 23. The school provides me with adequate teaching resources.
STAFF - Position:
Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,
Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 90 85 >
8 86.5% 85.9% 100.0%
. 14 14 -
Total - Disagreement 13.5% 14.1% i
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B7b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 88. The library has adequate resources to support my educational efforts and the collection includes books and
periodicals that enhance my professional growth.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement o /0 11
& 81.8% 80.5% 91.7%
Total - Disagreement = 17 L
& 18.2% 19.5% 8.3%

STANDARD B7c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 22. Technological resources are appropriate and accessible to teachers and students.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
125 o8 27
Total in A
otal in Agreement 96.9% 96.1% 100.0%
4 4 i
Total - Di
ota isagreement 3.1% 3.9%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B7e - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 86. The school’s computers are well maintained and up to date.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 117 91 26
& 92.9% 91.0% 100.0%
. 9 9 -
Total - Disagreement 71% 9.0% i

STANDARD B7f - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 21. Teacher aide support is available if needed.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 105 85 20
& 92.1% 90.4% 100.0%
. 9 9 -
Total - Disagreement 7 9% 9.6% i
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B7g.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 89. Library staff members are helpful and knowledgeable.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 117 94 23
& 97.5% 96.9% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement : 3 i
& 2.5% 3.1% .

STANDARD B7g.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 90. | have received orientation in the use of library materials and resources.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 63 >6 /
& 67.0% 65.9% 77.8%
Total - Disagreement 31 29 2
& 33.0% 34.1% 22.2%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B7g.3 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 91. | have consulted the school librarian when developing or revising curriculum and the library staff considers
my opinion in the selection of materials and equipment.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
. 50 48 *
Total in Agreement 70.4% 69.6% "
Total - Disagreement 21 21 )
& 29.6% 30.4% *

STANDARD B7g.4 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 92. There is a mechanism for providing feedback and evaluation to the library staff.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
36 34 *
Total in A
otal in Agreement 66.7% 65.4% %
18 18 *
Total - Di
otal - Disagreement 33.3% 34.6% %
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B8 - The school shall have formal procedures and defined criteria to effectively and regularly assess the
impact of teaching strategies and the level of student performance.

Total In Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
g Disagreement

Total

STUDENTS - 11. | know what my teachers expect of me in my 248 226 22
studies. 91.1% 8.9%
STUDENTS - 12. | feel that my work is marked/assessed fairl 253 209 a4

' 4 Lo 82.6% 17.4%
STUDENTS - 13. Most of my teachers use a variety of 235 196 39
methods to measure my progress. 83.4% 16.6%
STUDENTS - 16. My school report card shows me where and 231 210 21
how | need to improve. 90.9% 9.1%
STAFF - 24. | clearly articulate course expectations to my 103 100 3
students and their parents. 97.1% 2.9%
STAFF - 25. | am aware of how student achievement at this 98 81 17
school compares with similar students elsewhere. 82.7% 17.3%
PARENTS - 13. | received written information about the 394 79
learning objectives and teacher expectations for my child’s 423 93.1% 6.9%
classwork.
PARENTS - 14. My child has opportunities to demonstrate 406 389 17
what he/she has learned in a variety of ways. 95.8% 4.2%
BOARD -9. | am made aware of the results of any standardize- 8
d achievement tests that are given by the school and how stu- 8 100.0%
dent achievement at this school compares with similar stud... R
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B8b.1 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 11. | know what my teachers expect of me in my studies.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 226 122 104 58 46 35 33 27 27
Agreement 91.1% 90.4% 92.0% 90.6% 92.0% 94.6% 91.7% 90.0% 87.1%
Total - 22 13 9 6 4 2 3 3 4
Disagreement 8.9% 9.6% 8.0% 9.4% 8.0% 5.4% 8.3% 10.0% 12.9%
STANDARD B8b.2 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 12. | feel that my work is marked/assessed fairly.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 209 117 92 61 47 34 20 24 23
Agreement 82.6% 85.4% 79.3% 93.8% 87.0% 91.9% 57.1% 82.8% 69.7%
Total - 44 20 24 4 7 3 15 5 10
Disagreement 17.4% 14.6% 20.7% 6.2% 13.0% 8.1% 42.9% 17.2% 30.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B8c.1 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 13. Most of my teachers use a variety of methods to measure my progress.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 196 108 88 54 42 30 26 21 23
Agreement 83.4% 84.4% 82.2% 88.5% 87.5% 78.9% 74.3% 95.5% 74.2%
Total - 39 20 19 7 6 8 9 1 8
Disagreement 16.6% 15.6% 17.8% 11.5% 12.5% 21.1% 25.7% 4.5% 25.8%

STANDARD B8c.2 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 16. My school report card shows me where and how | need to improve.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th 13th
Total in 210 108 102 58 45 32 24 25 26 * * *
Agreement 90.9% 87.8% 94.4% 92.1% 100.0% | 97.0% 77.4% 92.6% 81.3% * * *
Total - 21 15 6 5 - 1 7 2 6 * * *
Disagreement 9.1% 12.2% 5.6% 7.9% - 3.0% 22.6% 7.4% 18.8% * * *
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B8b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 24. | clearly articulate course expectations to my students and their parents.

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

STAFF - Position:

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement L8 o >
& 97.1% 96.9% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement : 3 i
& 2.9% 3.1% .

STANDARD B8d - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 25. | am aware of how student achievement at this school compares with similar students elsewhere.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 81 /> 6
& 82.7% 82.4% 85.7%
Total - Disagreement 17 16 !
& 17.3% 17.6% 14.3%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE

58



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B9 - Curriculum review and revisions shall be completed at periodic intervals, and changes shall reflect the
school’s mission, current educational practice, and the results of student assessment, with the goal of enhancing student
participation and performance.

Total in Agreement

. Total -
Total in Agreement ota

Total Disagreement

STAFF - 26. | meet periodically with other teachers in my field 100 96 4
to review, develop, and revise the curriculum. 96.0% 4.0%
STAFF - 27. | am encouraged to pilot new courses or 103 91 12
techniques. 88.3% 11.7%
STAFF - 28. 1 am up to date on current trends in education 108 103 >

' P ' 95.4% 4.6%
STAFF - 29. | review the results of student achievement and 94 )
gse that da’Fa to |mpro.v'e my teaching and learning and to 96 97.9% 2 1%
inform curriculum revision.

STANDARD B9a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 26. | meet periodically with other teachers in my field to review, develop, and revise the curriculum.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
96 93 *
Total in A t
otal In Agreemen 96.0% 95.9% *
4 4 *
Total - Di t
ota ISagreemen 4.0% 4.1% *
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B9b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 27. | am encouraged to pilot new courses or techniques.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement S 87 4
& 88.3% 88.8% 80.0%
Total - Disagreement 12 11 L
& 11.7% 11.2% 20.0%

STANDARD B9c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 28. | am up to date on current trends in education.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 103 97 6
& 95.4% 96.0% 85.7%
Total - Disagreement > 4 !
& 4.6% 4.0% 14.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B9d - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 29. | review the results of student achievement and use that data to improve my teaching and learning and to

inform curriculum revision.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
94 92 *
Total in A t
otal In Agreemen 97.9% 98.9% %
Total - Disagreement 2 . '
& 2.1% 1.1% *
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B10 - The school shall have formal processes for recording, analyzing, and reporting evidence of both
school-wide achievement and individual student performance to parents and other appropriate members of the school
community as a means of measuring success in meeting stated goals.

Total In Agreement

Total in Agreement

Total -

Total Disagreement
STAFF - 30. | communicate about students’ performance with 101 97 4
parents/guardians. 96.0% 4.0%
STAFF - 31. | am satisfied with my school’s assessment and 107 88 19
reporting procedures. 82.2% 17.8%
PARENTS - 15. | am satisfied with the frequency and 411 387 24
thoroughness of reporting on my child’s school progress. 94.2% 5.8%
PARENTS - 16. | feel comfortable talking with teachers about 475 412 13
my child’s progress. 96.9% 3.1%

STANDARD B10a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 31. | am satisfied with my school’s assessment and reporting procedures.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
88 79 9
Total in A
otal in Agreement 82.2% 83.2% 75.0%
19 16 3
Total - Di
ota isagreement 17.8% 16.8% 25.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B10b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 30. | communicate about students’ performance with parents/guardians.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 2l 1 6
& 96.0% 95.8% 100.0%
. 4 4 -
Total - Disagreement 4.0% 4.2% i
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B1 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 4. The school’s curriculum and programs reflect what the mission or philosophy says the school is trying to do.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement R 281 97 12
g 96.1% 95.6% 97.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement e 13 3 i
& 3.9% 4.4% 3.0% -
STANDARD B2 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 5. | believe the curriculum meets my child’s needs.
Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement IR 265 96 12
g 92.1% 90.4% 96.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement =2 28 4 i
& 7.9% 9.6% 4.0% -
STANDARD B2 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 6. My child seems appropriately challenged.
Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 377 268 97 12
g 90.6% 88.7% 96.0% 92.3%
. 39 34 4 1
Total - Disagreement | | g o, 11.3% 4.0% 7.7%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B2 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 9. | believe my child is developing critical thinking and problem solving skills.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement L 275 9> 12
g 94.8% 94.2% 96.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 21 17 4 i
& 5.2% 5.8% 4.0% -

STANDARD B4 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 7. The local language and culture and the cultural diversity of the school community are used to enrich my

child’s learning.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement SRR 284 103 12
g 95.7% 94.7% 99.0% 92.3%
Total - Disagreement s 16 ! !
& 4.3% 5.3% 1.0% 7.7%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B6 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 8. The school takes account of my child’s learning style.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement — 268 100 12
g 93.6% 91.8% 98.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 2o 24 2 i
& 6.4% 8.2% 2.0% -
STANDARD B6 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 10. My child finds school interesting and engaging.
Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement s 295 102 13
g 96.2% 95.5% 98.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement Lo 14 2 i
& 3.8% 4.5% 1.9% -
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B7 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 11. My child’s classes have a student/teacher ratio that is appropriate for the ages of the children and the

subject taught.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 41l 297 101 13
& 97.6% 97.4% 98.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 10 8 2 i
g 2.4% 2.6% 1.9% -
STANDARD B7 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 12. My child’s classroom has sufficient learning materials.
Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement L 297 103 13
g 97.6% 97.1% 99.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement s 9 ! i
& 2.4% 2.9% 1.0% -
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B7 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 41. School resources and teaching materials appropriately support student learning and welfare.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 414 297 104 13
g 97.9% 97.1% 100.0% 100.0%
. 9 9 - -
Total - Disagreement 2 1% 2 9% i i

STANDARD B7 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 42. The school’s computer resources are well used to encourage and facilitate my child’s learning.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 397 285 99 13
& 98.3% 97.6% 100.0% 100.0%
. 7 7 - R
Total - Disagreement 1.7% 2 4% i i

STANDARD B7 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 43. My child knows how to effectively use the school’s library resources.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 354 245 96 13
g 95.4% 94.2% 98.0% 100.0%
. 17 15 2 -
Total - Disagreement 4.6% 5.8% 2 0% i
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B8 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 13. | received written information about the learning objectives and teacher expectations for my child’s

classwork.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 394 281 100 13
g 93.1% 91.5% 97.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 29 26 3 i
& 6.9% 8.5% 2.9% -

STANDARD B8 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 14. My child has opportunities to demonstrate what he/she has learned in a variety of ways.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement LR 273 97 13
g 95.8% 94.9% 98.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 17 15 2 i
& 4.2% 5.1% 2.0% -
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B10 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 15. | am satisfied with the frequency and thoroughness of reporting on my child’s school progress.

Language

Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement L 276 98 13
g 94.2% 92.9% 97.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 24 21 3 i
& 5.8% 7.1% 3.0% -
STANDARD B10 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 16. | feel comfortable talking with teachers about my child’s progress.
Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 412 298 101 13
g 96.9% 96.4% 98.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement LS 11 2 i
& 3.1% 3.6% 1.9% -
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION C: GOVERNANCE AND LEADERSHIP

STANDARD C1 - The governing body shall be so constituted, with regard to membership and organization, as to provide
the school with sound direction, continuity of leadership, and effective support in the current and long term life of the
school.

Total In Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
5 Disagreement

Total

STAFF - 4. The Philosophy and Objectives or Mission 111 3
Statement is considered when important decisions are being 119 93.3% 6.7%
made.
STAFF - 32. The governing body provides the school with 116 105 11
sound direction, continuity and effective support. 90.5% 9.5%
STAFF - 37. | believe that the school’s governing body and 112 107 5
management act legally and ethically. 95.5% 4.5%
PARENTS - 17. The governing body provides the school with 380 361 19
sound direction, continuity and effective support. 95.0% 5.0%
BOARD - 7. The cultural diversity of the community is 3 8 -
reflected in decision making about programs and resources. 100.0% -
BOARD - 10. The size and composition of the governing body 3 7 1
meets this school’s needs. 87.5% 12.5%
BOARD - 12. | receive appropriate training in the
understanding and performance of my duty as a member of 8 6 2
'Ing and p yauty 75.0% 25.0%
the governing body.
BOARD - 14. In the event of sudden change, the governing 5 6 1
body can provide continuity for the school. 85.7% 14.3%
BOARD - 24. The school management complies with all 5 7 -
applicable statutes. 100.0% -

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION C: GOVERNANCE AND LEADERSHIP
STANDARD C1 - The governing body shall be so constituted, with regard to membership and organization, as to provide
the school with sound direction, continuity of leadership, and effective support in the current and long term life of the

school.

Total In Agreement

. Total -
Total Total in Agreement Disagreement
BOARD - 29. The governing body has a policy manual, and 5 )
organizes orientation and training sessions so that all 7 71.4% 28.6%

members understand its contents and implications.

STANDARD C1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 32. The governing body provides the school with sound direction, continuity and effective support.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
105 84 21
Total in A
otal in Agreement 90.5% 88.4% 100.0%
11 11 B
Total - Di
ota isagreement 9.5% 11.6% B
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD Cla - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 4. The Philosophy and Objectives or Mission Statement is considered when important decisions are being made.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 111 92 19
& 93.3% 96.8% 79.2%
Total - Disagreement : 3 >
& 6.7% 3.2% 20.8%

STANDARD C1b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 37. | believe that the school’s governing body and management act legally and ethically.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 107 82 25
& 95.5% 96.5% 92.6%
Total - Disagreement > 3 2
& 4.5% 3.5% 7.4%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C2 - There shall be a co-operative and effective working relationship between the governing body and the

head of school so as to establish and sustain high morale, quality relationships, and a positive climate for teaching,
learning, and student well-being throughout the school.

Total In Agreement

6

Base | ;00.0%

BOARD - 18. The governing body and the head of the school enjoy a good working relationship.

6

Total in Agreement 100.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C3 - The head of school, while accountable to a higher authority, shall be the responsible leader to ensure
that teaching, learning, and student well-being are supported and that the school’s mission is achieved.

Total In Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
g Disagreement

Total

STAFF - 33. The Board and the school head work well 98 95 3
together. 96.9% 3.1%
STAFF - 34. The school head is the responsible leader of the 127 125 2
school. 98.4% 1.6%
STAFF - 38. | feel the governing body would protect me from 101 9
exploitation or unjust criticism, and direct parents to address 110 91.8% 8.2%
their concerns through the Head of School. = e
PARENTS - 18. The school head is the responsible leader of 393 377 16
the school. 95.9% 4.1%
PARENTS - 19. | am satisfied with the school leadershi 407 383 24
' P- 94.1% 5.9%

BOARD - 11. The governing body limits its actions to the
determination and funding and policy decisions and the 5

. . . 100.0% -
selection, retention and formal appraisal of the school head.
BOARD - 16. The governing body considers the school head’s 6 5 1
recommendations prior to policy decisions. 83.3% 16.7%
BOARD - 17. The governing body has developed a clear, 5 3 2
written job description for the school head. 60.0% 40.0%
BOARD - 19. The school head provides leadership for the 8 8 -
total school program. 100.0% -
BOARD - 21. The school head has total responsibility for the 4 1
recrwtmetlt, selection, assignment, orientation, deployment, 5 80.0% 20.0%
and appraisal of all the school staff.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C3 - The head of school, while accountable to a higher authority, shall be the responsible leader to ensure
that teaching, learning, and student well-being are supported and that the school’s mission is achieved.

Total In Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
g Disagreement

Total

BOARD - 28. The governing body pursues all issues about 6 -
school staff members only through the school head. 100.0% -

STANDARD (3.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 33. The Board and the school head work well together.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 9> /3 22
& 96.9% 97.3% 95.7%
. 3 2 1
Total - Disagreement 3.1% 2 7% 43%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD (3.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 34. The school head is the responsible leader of the school.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement i 98 27
& 98.4% 98.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 2 2 i
& 1.6% 2.0%

STANDARD C3e - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 38. | feel the governing body would protect me from exploitation or unjust criticism, and direct parents to
address their concerns through the Head of School.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
101 82 19
Total in A
otal in Agreement 91.8% 91.1% 95.0%
9 8 L
Total - Di
ota isagreement 8.2% 8.9% 5.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C4 - The governing body shall have clearly formulated written policies and practices which are applied to
bring consistency and clarity to school operations.

Total In Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
g Disagreement

Total

STAFF - 39. | receive communications about the decisions

. . , . . 97 16
and deliberations of the school’s governing body that impact 113

85.8% 14.2%

the faculty and staff.
STAFF - 40. School policies are understood by faculty and are 118 93 25
applied consistently and fairly. 78.8% 21.2%
BOARD - 15. The responsibilities of the governing body are 7 7 -
clearly written. 100.0% -
BOARD - 25. The governing body respects all local codes, 7 7 -
fulfills its contracts, and settles its debts promptly. 100.0% -
BOARD - 41. School policies include procedures on i i
recruitment, appointment, promotion, and retirement of 4 i i
employees.
BOARD - 26. The governing body has an appropriate policy to 4 - -
address conflicts of interest. - -
BOARD - 23. Board decisions are communicated and 7 7 -
explained to the appropriate constituencies. 100.0% -
BOARD - 40. School policies include a statement on 5 4 1
board/staff relationships. 80.0% 20.0%
BOARD - 46. The school leadership promotes an atmosphere 7 7 -
of collaboration and mutual respect. 100.0% -
BOARD - 13. There is a clear evaluation system to regularly ) 3
appralse the performaTnce of the governing body against its 5 40.0% 60.0%
duties and predetermined goals.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C4 - The governing body shall have clearly formulated written policies and practices which are applied to
bring consistency and clarity to school operations.

Total In Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
g Disagreement

Total

BOARD -20. The governing body utilizes a clearly defined app-
raisal system for the school head, conducted with his/her full 5
knowledge, communicated verbally and in writing, and wit...

3 2
60.0% 40.0%

STANDARD C4d.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 39. | receive communications about the decisions and deliberations of the school’s governing body that impact
the faculty and staff.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement S 7> 22
& 85.8% 83.3% 95.7%
Total - Disagreement i 15 L
& 14.2% 16.7% 4.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C4d.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 40. School policies are understood by faculty and are applied consistently and fairly.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 2 7> 18
& 78.8% 76.5% 90.0%
Total - Disagreement 2 23 2
& 21.2% 23.5% 10.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C5 - The school shall have educational and financial plans for the near and long term that ensure school
viability, are supportive of the mission and are explained to the school community.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STAFF - 36.1 | am aware of the school's educational plans, 110 102 8
and these guide my work. 92.7% 7.3%
STAFF - 36.2 | am aware of and understand the school's 76 44 32
financial plans. 57.9% 42.1%
STAFF - 41. | believe the school is financially stable 112 110 2
' y ' 98.2% 1.8%
STAFF - 42. The school’s financial resources are appropriately 83 75 8
allocated. 90.4% 9.6%
PARENTS - 20.1. The school’s educational plans are 415 392 23
communicated to parents. 94.5% 5.5%
PARENTS - 20.2. The school’s financial plans are 367 286 81
communicated to parents. 77.9% 22.1%
PARENTS - 21. | receive updates about the discussions and
. , . . . 339 48
decisions of the school’s governing body that directly impact 387
. 87.6% 12.4%
me and my child.
BOARD - 22.1 The school has educational plans for the short-, 4 )
medium- and long term that are reviewed regularly and have 6
) e 66.7% 33.3%
the financial implications clearly stated.
BOARD - 22.2 The school has financial plans for the short-, ) - -
medium- and long term that are reviewed regularly. - -
BOARD - 47. The school’s programs are appropriately 5 4 1
funded. 80.0% 20.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
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STANDARD C5 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 36.1 | am aware of the school's educational plans, and these guide my work.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement . 88 14
& 92.7% 91.7% 100.0%
. 8 8 -
Total - Disagreement 73% 3.3% i

STANDARD C5 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 36.2 | am aware of and understand the school's financial plans.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement a4 28 16
& 57.9% 49.1% 84.2%
Total - Disagreement 32 29 3
& 42.1% 50.9% 15.8%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C5a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 42. The school’s financial resources are appropriately allocated.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement & >3 20
& 90.4% 87.3% 100.0%
. 8 8 -
Total - Disagreement 9.6% 12.7% i

STANDARD C5b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 41. | believe the school is financially stable.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 110 88 22
& 98.2% 100.0% 91.7%
Total - Disagreement 2 i 2
& 1.8% - 8.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
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STANDARD C1 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 17. The governing body provides the school with sound direction, continuity and effective support.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement L 250 101 10
g 95.0% 93.6% 98.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement s 17 2 i
& 5.0% 6.4% 1.9% -
STANDARD C3 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 18. The school head is the responsible leader of the school.
Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement L 270 94 13
& 95.9% 95.1% 97.9% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 1o 14 2 i
& 4.1% 4.9% 2.1% -
STANDARD C3 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 19. | am satisfied with the school leadership.
Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 383 274 96 13
g 94.1% 92.9% 97.0% 100.0%
. 24 21 3 -
Total - Disagreement 5.9% 7 1% 3.0% i
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C5 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 20.1. The school’s educational plans are communicated to parents.

Language

Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 2T 278 101 13
g 94.5% 93.0% 98.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement s 21 2 i
& 5.5% 7.0% 1.9% -

STANDARD C5 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 20.2. The school’s financial plans are communicated to parents.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement i 195 82 ?
& 77.9% 73.3% 90.1% 90.0%
Total - Disagreement i /1 9 L
& 22.1% 26.7% 9.9% 10.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C5 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 21. | receive updates about the discussions and decisions of the school’s governing body that directly impact

me and my child.

Language

Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 339 232 96 11
g 87.6% 84.1% 97.0% 91.7%
Total - Disagreement 48 a4 3 L
g 12.4% 15.9% 3.0% 8.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION D: FACULTY AND SUPPORT STAFF

STANDARD D1 - The school shall have faculty and support staff that are sufficient in numbers and with the qualifications,

competencies and character necessary to carry out the school’s programs, services, and activities, to support fulfilment
of the mission and objectives, and to ensure student well being.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -

Disagreement

STAFF - 43. The classroom student/teacher ratio is adequate 124 120 4
to provide meaningful learning experiences for students. 96.8% 3.2%
STAFF - 46. My job description at this school is a good match 129 124 5
for my qualifications and skills. 96.1% 3.9%
STAFF - 47. | feel | provide individual help to students as 114 113 1
needed. 99.1% 0.9%
STAFF - 56. | have been adequately oriented to the local 128 125 3
culture and community by the school. 97.7% 2.3%
PARENTS - 25. | am satisfied with the qualifications of the 416 401 15
teachers in the school. 96.4% 3.6%
PARENTS - 26. | believe that this school is a good match for 419 404 15
my child’s needs and strengths. 96.4% 3.6%
BOARD - 38. School polices include provision for adequate 4 7 -
staff development/ongoing training. 100.0% -
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D
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STANDARD D1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 56. | have been adequately oriented to the local culture and community by the school.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement e 99 26
& 97.7% 97.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement . 3 i
& 2.3% 2.9% .

STANDARD D1b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 43. The classroom student/teacher ratio is adequate to provide meaningful learning experiences for students.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 120 98 22
& 96.8% 96.1% 100.0%
. 4 4 -
Total - Disagreement 3.9% 3.9% i
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D1c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 46. My job description at this school is a good match for my qualifications and skills.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 124 101 23
& 96.1% 99.0% 85.2%
Total - Disagreement J ! 4
& 3.9% 1.0% 14.8%
STANDARD D1d - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position
STAFF - 47. | feel | provide individual help to students as needed.
STAFF - Position:
Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,
Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 113 100 13
& 99.1% 100.0% 92.9%
Total - Disagreement L i L
& 0.9% . 7.1%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D
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STANDARD D2 - Faculty and support staff shall embrace the school’s Guiding Statements and act professionally and
ethically in carrying out their duties and responsibilities, inspiring excellence and students’ best efforts.

Total In Agreement

Total -

Total in Agreement .
g Disagreement

Total

STUDENTS - 18. | believe that my teachers are 257 238 19
knowledgeable about their subjects. 92.6% 7.4%

STUDENTS - 19. | believe that most of my teachers have good 259 241 18
teaching skills. 93.1% 6.9%

STUDENTS - 38. Teachers at my school respect students 253 229 24
‘ y P ' 90.5% 9.5%

STAFF - 94. | enjoy working with my colleagues 130 124 6
- 1 enioy & y gues. 95.4% 4.6%

STAFF - 95. There is effective communication and respect 198 115 13
among school personnel. 89.8% 10.2%

STAFF - 96. The school promotes positive teacher-student 126 125 1
relationships. 99.2% 0.8%

STAFF - 97. Teachers respect students 127 126 L
' P ' 99.2% 0.8%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D
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STANDARD D2d.1 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 19. | believe that most of my teachers have good teaching skills.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 241 130 111 66 52 36 30 26 31
Agreement 93.1% 93.5% 92.5% 98.5% 96.3% | 94.7% 83.3% 86.7% 91.2%
Total - 18 9 9 1 2 2 6 4 3
Disagreement 6.9% 6.5% 7.5% 1.5% 3.7% 5.3% 16.7% 13.3% 8.8%
STANDARD D2d.2 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 38. Teachers at my school respect students.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 229 126 103 66 46 35 27 28 27
Agreement 90.5% 91.3% 89.6% 98.5% 92.0% | 94.6% 75.0% 90.3% 84.4%
Total - 24 12 12 1 4 2 9 3 5
Disagreement 9.5% 8.7% 10.4% 1.5% 8.0% 5.4% 25.0% 9.7% 15.6%
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STANDARD D2e - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 18. | believe that my teachers are knowledgeable about their subjects.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 238 127 111 61 51 36 31 28 31
Agreement 92.6% 92.0% 93.3% 95.3% 94.4% 94.7% 86.1% 90.3% 91.2%
Total - 19 11 8 3 3 2 5 3 3
Disagreement 7.4% 8.0% 6.7% 4.7% 5.6% 5.3% 13.9% 9.7% 8.8%
STANDARD D2d.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position
STAFF - 94. | enjoy working with my colleagues.
STAFF - Position:
Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,
Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 124 9 29
8 95.4% 94.1% 100.0%
. 6 6 -
Total - Disagreement 4.6% 5.9% i
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D2d.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 95. There is effective communication and respect among school personnel.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement - 89 26
& 89.8% 89.0% 92.9%
Total - Disagreement - 11 2
& 10.2% 11.0% 7.1%

STANDARD D2d.3 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 96. The school promotes positive teacher-student relationships.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 125 100 25
& 99.2% 99.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement L L i
& 0.8% 1.0% .
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D2d.4 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 97. Teachers respect students.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement £ 101 25
& 99.2% 99.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement L ! i
& 0.8% 1.0% .
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D3 - All personnel shall be employed under a written contract or employment agreement which states the
principal terms of agreement between the employee and the school, and which provides for salaries and other benefits
that are appropriate to the position and to the school’s location.

Total In Agreement

. Total -
Total in Agreement ota

Total Disagreement
STAFF - 49. | am satisfied with the clarity and fairness of my 129 113 16
contract with the school. 87.6% 12.4%
STAFF - 50. The salary scale is appropriate for the region 119 104 15
' ¥ pprop glon. 87.4% 12.6%
STAFF - 72. | have filed appropriate medical health forms 117 110 7
with the school. 94.0% 6.0%

STANDARD D3.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 49. | am satisfied with the clarity and fairness of my contract with the school.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
113 88 25
Total in A
otal in Agreement 87.6% 87.1% 89.3%
16 13 3
Total - Di
ota isagreement 12.4% 12.9% 10.7%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D3.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 50. The salary scale is appropriate for the region.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement ol 81 23
& 87.4% 89.0% 82.1%
Total - Disagreement - 10 >
& 12.6% 11.0% 17.9%

STANDARD D3a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 72. | have filed appropriate medical health forms with the school.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 110 92 18
& 94.0% 94.8% 90.0%
Total - Disagreement / > 2
& 6.0% 5.2% 10.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D4 - Written personnel policies and guidelines shall establish expectations for the performance of faculty and
support staff which shall be consistently and effectively applied.

Total In Agreement

Total in Agreement

Total -

Total Disagreement
STAFF - 48. | think that the school’s staff handbook is 124 120 4
comprehensive and useful. 96.8% 3.2%
BOARD - 37. School policies include a statement on non- 6 6 -
discrimination. 100.0% -

STANDARD D4 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 48. | think that the school’s staff handbook is comprehensive and useful.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 120 % 25
& 96.8% 96.0% 100.0%
. 4 4 -
Total - Disagreement 3.9% 4.0% i
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D5 - There shall be a clearly defined and implemented appraisal system for faculty and support staff based on

pre-determined, explicit criteria and supported by a program of professional development and/or training which is

linked to appraisal outcomes and other school priorities for student learning.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STAFF - 44. | regularly receive helpful feedback and 96 82 14
supervision of my teaching through the appraisal process. 85.4% 14.6%
STAFF - 51. Appraisals of my performance are conducted 117 108 9
fairly and in writing. 92.3% 7.7%
STAFF - 52. | have the opportunity to discuss and appeal 111 105 6
aspects of my appraisal. 94.6% 5.4%
STAFF - 53. | regularly reflect upon and evaluate my own 125 124 1
teaching/work. 99.2% 0.8%
STAFF - 54. | am involved in the planning of professional
o D . 81 22

development opportunities and | am satisfied with the 103

o 78.6% 21.4%
opportunities | have to take advantage of them.
BOARD - 8. | am satisfied with the ongoing professional 5 7 -
development provided to teachers at this school. 100.0% -
BOARD - 39. School policies include provision for the 4 - -

evaluation and accountability of staff.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D5.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 44. | regularly receive helpful feedback and supervision of my teaching through the appraisal process.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
. 82 78 *
Total in Agreement 85 4% 34.8% "
Total - Disagreement 14 14 )
8 14.6% 15.2% *

STANDARD D5.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 54. | am involved in the planning of professional development opportunities and | am satisfied with the
opportunities | have to take advantage of them.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
81 68 13
Total in A
otal in Agreement 78.6% 78.2% 81.3%
22 19 3
Total - Di
ota isagreement 21.4% 21.8% 18.8%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D5b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 51. Appraisals of my performance are conducted fairly and in writing.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement s 83 25
& 92.3% 92.2% 92.6%
. 9 7 2
Total - Disagreement 7.7% 7.8% 7.4%

STANDARD D5c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 52. | have the opportunity to discuss and appeal aspects of my appraisal.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 105 81 24
& 94.6% 94.2% 96.0%
Total - Disagreement 6 > L
& 5.4% 5.8% 4.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D5d - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 53. | regularly reflect upon and evaluate my own teaching/work.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 124 100 24
& 99.2% 99.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement L ! i
& 0.8% 1.0% .

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE

101



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD D
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D1 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 25. | am satisfied with the qualifications of the teachers in the school.

Language

Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement P 283 99 13
g 96.4% 95.7% 98.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 15 13 2 i
& 3.6% 4.3% 2.0% -

STANDARD D1b - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 26. | believe that this school is a good match for my child’s needs and strengths.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 404 290 101 13
& 96.4% 95.1% 100.0% 100.0%
. 15 15 - -
Total - Disagreement 3.6% 4.99% i i
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD E

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION E: ACCESS TO TEACHING AND LEARNING

STANDARD E1 - There shall be effective procedures for identifying the learning needs of students, both at admission and
while enrolled, to ensure that students in the school can benefit from the school’s programs.

Total In Agreement

Total in Agreement

Total -

Total Disagreement

STAFF - 57. The unique abilities/disabilities of students are 99 71 28
well identified prior to entry into the school. 71.7% 28.3%
STAFF - 58. The unique abilities/disabilities of students are
well identified as they arise during the students’ time at the 101 1 10

y 8 90.1% 9.9%
school.
STAFF - 61. There are opportunities for high ability students 98 6
to extend and enrich their learning in my class or elsewhere 104
. 94.2% 5.8%
in the school.
PARENTS - 27. If my child is having academic difficulties, 378 352 26
appropriate help is available. 93.1% 6.9%

STANDARD E1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 61. There are opportunities for high ability students to extend and enrich their learning in my class or elsewhere

in the school.

divisions, teachers, librarians,

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 2 92 6
& 94.2% 94.8% 85.7%
Total - Disagreement . > !
& 5.8% 5.2% 14.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD E
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD E1la - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 57. The unique abilities/disabilities of students are well identified prior to entry into the school.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 71 >9 12
& 71.7% 68.6% 92.3%
Total - Disagreement 2 27 L
& 28.3% 31.4% 7.7%

STANDARD E1c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 58. The unique abilities/disabilities of students are well identified as they arise during the students’ time at the

school.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
91 80 11
Total in A
otal in Agreement 90.1% 88.9% 100.0%
10 10 )
Total - Di
otal - Disagreement 9.9% 11.1% -
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD E
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD E2 - Children with learning differences or specific needs who are admitted into the school shall be given
support to access and enhance participation in the learning environment through appropriate and effective programs

that are delivered by suitably qualified personnel.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STAFF - 59. The school provides adequate support for 86 57 29
students with special needs. 66.3% 33.7%
STAFF - 60. The number of special needs personnel is
appropriate to the number of identified special education 63 36 27

pprop P 57.1% 42.9%
students.
STAFF - 62. | know where to refer exceptional students to 93 76 17
accommodate their talents and interest. 81.7% 18.3%
BOARD - 42. School policies allow for a comprehensive 3 i
program of support for students requiring help with English 8 100.0%

. (o] -

or other languages of instruction.

STANDARD E2.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 59. The school provides adequate support for students with special needs.

divisions, teachers, librarians,

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
57 47 10
Total in A
otal in Agreement 66.3% 63.5% 83.3%
29 27 2
Total - Di
ota isagreement 33.7% 36.5% 16.7%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE

105



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD E

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD E2.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 62. | know where to refer exceptional students to accommodate their talents and interest.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement i 71 >
& 81.7% 81.6% 83.3%
Total - Disagreement 17 16 !
& 18.3% 18.4% 16.7%

STANDARD E2a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 60. The number of special needs personnel is appropriate to the number of identified special education students.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 36 32 4
& 57.1% 55.2% 80.0%
Total - Disagreement 27 26 L
& 42.9% 44.8% 20.0%
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STANDARD E3 - Effective language support programs shall assist learners to access the school’s formal curriculum and

other activities.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STUDENTS - 21. The school provides me with support if |

. . . 225 21
r\eed he‘lp with my English or with another language of 246 91.5% 8.5%
instruction.
STAFF - 63. The school has helped me to learn strategies to
accommodate students who need English (or other) language 103 84 19
& guag 81.6% 18.4%
support.
STAFF - 64. The school provides adequate resources and
support for students who speak English as a Second 111 100 1
PP P & 90.1% 9.9%
Language.
PARENTS - 28. Teachers are available to help my child with 407 384 18
his/her English or another language of instruction. 95.5% 4.5%

STANDARD E3 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 21. The school provides me with support if | need help with my English or with another language of

instruction.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 225 119 106 58 45 35 33 24 30
Agreement 91.5% 89.5% 93.8% 90.6% 90.0% 97.2% 89.2% 92.3% 90.9%
Total - 21 14 7 6 5 1 4 2 3
Disagreement 8.5% 10.5% 6.2% 9.4% 10.0% 2.8% 10.8% 7.7% 9.1%
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STANDARD E3 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

support.

STAFF - 63. The school has helped me to learn strategies to accommodate students who need English (or other) language

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

STAFF - Position:

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement i 74 10
& 81.6% 79.6% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement - 19 i
& 18.4% 20.4% ;

STANDARD E3c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 64. The school provides adequate resources and support for students who speak English as a Second Language.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
100 85 15
Total in A
otal in Agreement 90.1% 88.5% 100.0%
11 11 B
Total - Di
otal - Disagreement 9.9% 11.5% -
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STANDARD E4 - The school shall ensure that students have access to advice and counsel on academic, personal, career
and tertiary education matters to effectively support their current and future development and achievement.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STUDENTS - 20. | know where to go for support for my 244 215 29
learning when | need it. 88.1% 11.9%
STUDENTS - 22. General advice, guidance, and counseling are 251 227 24
available to me at school. 90.4% 9.6%
STUDENTS - 23. | feel comfortable talking with guidance 237 193 44
counselors. 81.4% 18.6%
STAFF - 65. Guidance counseling is available to students for a 121 117 4
variety of student needs. 96.7% 3.3%
STAFF - 66. Guidance counselors respect student 115 114 1
confidentiality. 99.1% 0.9%
PARENTS - 29. | am satisfied with the effectiveness of the 396 367 29
school’s guidance and counseling processes. 92.7% 7.3%
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STANDARD E4.1 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 20. | know where to go for support for my learning when | need it.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 215 115 100 56 39 34 32 24 30
Agreement 88.1% 87.8% 88.5% 88.9% 81.3% | 94.4% 86.5% 85.7% 93.8%
Total - 29 16 13 7 9 2 5 4 2
Disagreement 11.9% 12.2% 11.5% 11.1% 18.8% 5.6% 13.5% 14.3% 6.3%
STANDARD E4.2 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 22. General advice, guidance, and counseling are available to me at school.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 227 121 106 59 44 36 31 27 30
Agreement 90.4% 89.6% 91.4% 92.2% 91.7% | 92.3% 86.1% 87.1% 90.9%
Total - 24 14 10 5 4 3 5 4 3
Disagreement 9.6% 10.4% 8.6% 7.8% 8.3% 7.7% 13.9% 12.9% 9.1%
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STANDARD E4.3 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 23. | feel comfortable talking with guidance counselors.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 193 102 91 59 37 31 22 18 26
Agreement 81.4% 81.6% 81.3% 90.8% 78.7% 88.6% 68.8% 75.0% 76.5%
Total - 44 23 21 6 10 4 10 6 8
Disagreement 18.6% 18.4% 18.8% 9.2% 21.3% 11.4% 31.3% 25.0% 23.5%

STANDARD E4 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 66. Guidance counselors respect student confidentiality.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 114 1 23
& 99.1% 98.9% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 1 L i
& 0.9% 1.1% .
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STANDARD E4a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 65. Guidance counseling is available to students for a variety of student needs.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 117 4 23
& 96.7% 95.9% 100.0%
. 4 4 -
Total - Disagreement 3.3% 41% i
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STANDARD E5 - The school shall provide appropriate health care and promote the practices of healthy living to serve

student well-being and enhance access to learning opportunities.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STUDENTS - 25. | believe that | would get adequate assistance

from the staff member assigned to look after ill or injured 235 220 15
g J 93.6% 6.4%

students.

PARENTS - 33. | am comfortable with the school’s attention to 419 414 5

health matters. 98.8% 1.2%

STANDARD E5 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 25. | believe that | would get adequate assistance from the staff member assigned to look after ill or injured

students.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 220 114 106 57 49 35 28 24 27
Agreement 93.6% 90.5% 97.2% 91.9% 94.2% 97.2% 87.5% 96.0% 96.4%
Total - 15 12 3 5 3 1 4 1 1
Disagreement 6.4% 9.5% 2.8% 8.1% 5.8% 2.8% 12.5% 4.0% 3.6%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE

113



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD E
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD E1 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 27. If my child is having academic difficulties, appropriate help is available.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement — 252 88 12
g 93.1% 91.6% 96.7% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement ze 23 3 i
& 6.9% 8.4% 3.3% -

STANDARD E3 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 28. Teachers are available to help my child with his/her English or another language of instruction.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement — 277 9> 12
& 95.5% 95.2% 96.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 0 14 4 )
& 4.5% 4.8% 4.0% -

STANDARD E4 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 29. | am satisfied with the effectiveness of the school’s guidance and counseling processes.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 367 254 101 12
g 92.7% 90.7% 97.1% 100.0%
. 29 26 3 -
Total - Disagreement 7 3% 9.3% 2 9% i
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STANDARD E5 - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 33. | am comfortable with the school’s attention to health matters.

Language

Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 414 293 102 13
g 98.8% 98.7% 99.0% 100.0%
. 5 4 1 -
Total - Disagreement 1.2% 1.3% 1.0% i
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SECTION F: SCHOOL CULTURE AND PARTNERSHIPS FOR LEARNING

STANDARD F1 - A school climate characterized by fairness, trust, and mutual respect shall support student learning and

well-being.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STUDENTS - 17. | believe that the school treats my family and 254 218 36
me fairly. 85.8% 14.2%
STUDENTS - 37. My school is a welcoming and friendly place 258 245 13
g & y place. 95.0% 5.0%
STUDENTS - 39. Students at my school respect teachers 250 204 46
' y P ' 81.6% 18.4%
STUDENTS - 40. Students at my school respect one another 252 198 >4
' y P ' 78.6% 21.4%
STUDENTS - 41. | understand the school’s expectations for 258 249 9
my behavior. 96.5% 3.5%
STUDENTS - 45. The school encourages me to share my 239 194 45
ethnic/cultural heritage. 81.2% 18.8%
STAFF - 73. | am appropriately informed if any of my students
have health conditions that might affect their performance in 108 102 6
& P 94.4% 5.6%
my classes.
STAFF - 98. Students respect teachers 126 123 3
' P ' 97.6% 2.4%
STAFF - 99. Students respect one another 125 121 4
' P ' 96.8% 3.2%
STAFF - 104. The school promotes positive multi-cultural 124 121 3
interaction among students and faculty. 97.6% 2.4%
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STANDARD F1 - A school climate characterized by fairness, trust, and mutual respect shall support student learning and

well-being.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -

Disagreement

PARENTS - 22. School policies and rules are known by parents 416 392 24
and students and applied fairly. 94.2% 5.8%
PARENTS - 44. My child’s school is a welcoming and friendly 430 420 10
place. 97.7% 2.3%
PARENTS - 45. | am aware of the consequences to my child of 406 387 19
inappropriate behavior. 95.3% 4.7%
PARENTS - 51. The school fosters respect for diversit 421 405 16
' P v 96.2% 3.8%
STANDARD F1.1 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 37. My school is a welcoming and friendly place.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 245 130 115 66 51 38 32 28 30
Agreement 95.0% 92.9% 97.5% 98.5% 96.2% | 97.4% 86.5% 93.3% 93.8%
Total - 13 10 3 1 2 1 5 2 2
Disagreement 5.0% 7.1% 2.5% 1.5% 3.8% 2.6% 13.5% 6.7% 6.3%
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STANDARD F1.2 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 39. Students at my school respect teachers.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 204 109 95 54 44 34 21 24 27
Agreement 81.6% 80.7% 82.6% 83.1% 84.6% | 91.9% 60.0% 82.8% 84.4%
Total - 46 26 20 11 8 3 14 5 5
Disagreement 18.4% 19.3% 17.4% 16.9% 15.4% 8.1% 40.0% 17.2% 15.6%
STANDARD F1b.1 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 17. | believe that the school treats my family and me fairly.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 218 117 101 62 47 37 28 23 21
Agreement 85.8% 86.0% 85.6% 92.5% 92.2% | 94.9% 80.0% 76.7% 65.6%
Total - 36 19 17 5 4 2 7 7 11
Disagreement 14.2% 14.0% 14.4% 7.5% 7.8% 5.1% 20.0% 23.3% 34.4%
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STANDARD F1b.2 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 40. Students at my school respect one another.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 198 107 91 49 40 31 25 26 27
Agreement 78.6% 77.0% 80.5% 74.2% 80.0% | 81.6% 69.4% 86.7% 84.4%
Total - 54 32 22 17 10 7 11 4 5
Disagreement 21.4% 23.0% 19.5% 25.8% 20.0% 18.4% 30.6% 13.3% 15.6%
STANDARD F1c - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 41. | understand the school’s expectations for my behavior.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 249 134 115 63 50 38 34 30 34
Agreement 96.5% 95.0% 98.3% 96.9% 94.3% | 97.4% 94.4% 96.8% 100.0%
Total - 9 7 2 2 3 1 2 1 -
Disagreement 3.5% 5.0% 1.7% 3.1% 5.7% 2.6% 5.6% 3.2% -
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STANDARD F1d - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 45. The school encourages me to share my ethnic/cultural heritage.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 194 106 88 51 41 32 25 22 23
Agreement 81.2% 82.2% 80.0% 86.4% 82.0% 91.4% 69.4% 81.5% 71.9%
Total - 45 23 22 8 9 3 11 5 9
Disagreement 18.8% 17.8% 20.0% 13.6% 18.0% 8.6% 30.6% 18.5% 28.1%

STANDARD F1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 98. Students respect teachers.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement s 98 25
& 97.6% 97.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement : 3 i
& 2.4% 3.0% .
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STANDARD F1b.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 99. Students respect one another.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 121 96 25
& 96.8% 96.0% 100.0%
. 4 4 -
Total - Disagreement 3.0% 4.0% i

STANDARD F1b.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 104. The school promotes positive multi-cultural interaction among students and faculty.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 121 96 25
& 97.6% 97.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 3 3 i
& 2.4% 3.0% -
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STANDARD F1le - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 73. | am appropriately informed if any of my students have health conditions that might affect their

performance in my classes.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement i 94 8
& 94.4% 94.9% 88.9%
Total - Disagreement . > !
& 5.6% 5.1% 11.1%
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STANDARD F2 - Effective communication processes shall foster a productive home-school partnership and a positive

learning community.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STUDENTS - 42. | receive timely and up to date information 257 227 30
about school activities and events. 88.3% 11.7%
STUDENTS - 43. | have opportunities to express my opinions 244 175 69
about how the school operates. 71.7% 28.3%
STAFF - 45. There are mechanisms for communicating my 124 115 9
needs to the school management. 92.7% 7.3%
STAFF - 67. The school encourages parental involvement 123 122 L

‘ gesp ' 99.2% 0.8%
STAFF - 68. | seek out parents’ opinions about their children’s 100 94 6
strengths, needs, and interests. 94.0% 6.0%
STAFF - 100. Effective means for communication with 126 123 3
students and parents are in place. 97.6% 2.4%
STAFF - 103. The student activities program takes advantage 109 4
of the diversity of backgrounds of school managers, staff, and 113 96.5% 3.5%

students.
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STANDARD F2 - Effective communication processes shall foster a productive home-school partnership and a positive

learning community.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

PARENTS - 30. | am satisfied with the communication | have 475 402 23
with my child’s teachers. 94.6% 5.4%
PARENTS - 31. The school includes me in important decisions 385 345 40
about my child’s education. 89.6% 10.4%
PARENTS - 38. | have received a school or parent handbook 394 364 30
and find it useful. 92.4% 7.6%
PARENTS - 46. | receive regular information about school 427 415 12
activities and events. 97.2% 2.8%
PARENTS - 47. | know how and where to share information a1 398 23
about my child with school personnel. 94.5% 5.5%
PARENTS - 48. Effective communication strategies exist for 379 79
the interchange of opinions among the school, students and 408 92.9% 7 1%
parents.

PARENTS - 52. | have been invited to share my family’s 334 284 50
cultural heritage with my child’s school. 85.0% 15.0%
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STANDARD F2a - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 42. | receive timely and up to date information about school activities and events.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 227 122 105 57 46 36 33 29 26
Agreement 88.3% 87.8% 89.0% 87.7% 86.8% 92.3% 89.2% 93.5% 81.3%
Total - 30 17 13 8 7 3 4 2 6
Disagreement 11.7% 12.2% 11.0% 12.3% 13.2% 7.7% 10.8% 6.5% 18.8%
STANDARD F2c - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 43. | have opportunities to express my opinions about how the school operates.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 175 99 76 53 44 24 21 17 16
Agreement 71.7% 72.8% 70.4% 85.5% 81.5% 70.6% 60.0% 60.7% 51.6%
Total - 69 37 32 9 10 10 14 11 15
Disagreement 28.3% 27.2% 29.6% 14.5% 18.5% 29.4% 40.0% 39.3% 48.4%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE

125



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - TOTAL IN AGREEMENT - STANDARD F
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD F2a.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 100. Effective means for communication with students and parents are in place.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement s 99 24
& 97.6% 97.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement : 3 i
& 2.4% 2.9%

STANDARD F2a.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 45. There are mechanisms for communicating my needs to the school management.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 115 93 22
& 92.7% 93.0% 91.7%
Total - Disagreement 9 / 2
& 7.3% 7.0% 8.3%
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STANDARD F2c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 67. The school encourages parental involvement.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 122 99 23
& 99.2% 99.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement L ! i
& 0.8% 1.0% .

STANDARD F2d - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 68. | seek out parents’ opinions about their children’s strengths, needs, and interests.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 94 87 /
& 94.0% 93.5% 100.0%
. 6 6 -
Total - Disagreement 6.0% 6.5% i
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STANDARD F2e - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 103. The student activities program takes advantage of the diversity of backgrounds of school managers, staff,

and students.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement — 89 20
& 96.5% 96.7% 95.2%
. 4 3 1
Total - Disagreement 3.5% 3.3% 4.8%
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STANDARD F3 - The school shall offer effective programs and activities which complement the formal curriculum in

supporting the school’s Guiding Statements.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STUDENTS - 44. The student activities programs are broad 249 188 61
enough to meet my interests. 75.5% 24.5%
STUDENTS - 46. The school helps me to understand and 249 232 17
respect differences and to appreciate diversity. 93.2% 6.8%
STUDENTS - 47. The school provides opportunities for 554 234 20
students to learn leadership skills. 92.1% 7.9%
STUDENTS - 48. The school provides opportunities for me to 538 204 34
participate in community service activities. 85.7% 14.3%
STAFF - 101. | am encouraged by the school to view each 120 118 2
student as a “whole person.” 98.3% 1.7%
STAFF - 102. The student activities program takes advantage 112 107 5
of opportunities afforded by the school’s location. 95.5% 4.5%
PARENTS - 49. School programs are appropriate in size and 398 373 25
variety to serve the needs of my child. 93.7% 6.3%
PARENTS - 50. School programs provide opportunities for 354 26
students to learn leadership skills and to participate in 380 93 2% 6.8%

community service.
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STANDARD F3 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 44. The student activities programs are broad enough to meet my interests.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 188 99 89 58 39 30 20 20 21
Agreement 75.5% 73.3% 78.1% 89.2% 78.0% | 76.9% 58.8% 69.0% 65.6%
Total - 61 36 25 7 11 9 14 9 11
Disagreement 24.5% 26.7% 21.9% 10.8% 22.0% 23.1% 41.2% 31.0% 34.4%
STANDARD F3a - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 46. The school helps me to understand and respect differences and to appreciate diversity.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 232 127 105 60 48 36 30 27 31
Agreement 93.2% 92.0% 94.6% 96.8% 90.6% | 97.3% 83.3% 93.1% 96.9%
Total - 17 11 6 2 5 1 6 2 1
Disagreement 6.8% 8.0% 5.4% 3.2% 9.4% 2.7% 16.7% 6.9% 3.1%
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STANDARD F3b.1 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 47. The school provides opportunities for students to learn leadership skills.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 234 121 113 62 47 35 32 27 31
Agreement 92.1% 89.0% 95.8% 93.9% 92.2% | 94.6% 86.5% 90.0% 93.9%
Total - 20 15 5 4 4 2 5 3 2
Disagreement 7.9% 11.0% 4.2% 6.1% 7.8% 5.4% 13.5% 10.0% 6.1%
STANDARD F3b.2 - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 48. The school provides opportunities for me to participate in community service activities.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 204 112 92 54 40 26 23 31 30
Agreement 85.7% 84.8% 86.8% 87.1% 81.6% | 83.9% 71.9% 100.0% 90.9%
Total - 34 20 14 8 9 5 9 - 3
Disagreement 14.3% 15.2% 13.2% 12.9% 18.4% | 16.1% 28.1% - 9.1%
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STANDARD F3 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 101. | am encouraged by the school to view each student as a “whole person.”

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement i 99 19
& 98.3% 99.0% 95.0%
. 2 1 1
Total - Disagreement 1.7% 1.0% 5 0%

STANDARD F3a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 102. The student activities program takes advantage of opportunities afforded by the school’s location.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 107 90 17
& 95.5% 95.7% 94.4%
Total - Disagreement > 4 .
& 4.5% 4.3% 5.6%
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STANDARD F1a - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 22. School policies and rules are known by parents and students and applied fairly.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 392 280 99 13
g 94.2% 93.0% 97.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 24 21 3 i
& 5.8% 7.0% 2.9% -
STANDARD F1b - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 44. My child’s school is a welcoming and friendly place.
Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 420 302 105 13
g 97.7% 96.8% 100.0% 100.0%
. 10 10 - -
Total - Disagreement 2 3% 3.9% i i

STANDARD F1c - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 45. | am aware of the consequences to my child of inappropriate behavior.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 387 278 97 12
g 95.3% 94.2% 98.0% 100.0%
. 19 17 2 -
Total - Disagreement 4.7% 5.8% 2 0% i
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STANDARD F1d - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 51. The school fosters respect for diversity.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 405 283 103 13
g 96.2% 94.8% 100.0% 100.0%
. 16 16 - -
Total - Disagreement 3.8% 5.9% i i

STANDARD F2a - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 30. | am satisfied with the communication | have with my child’s teachers.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 02 292 97 13
& 94.6% 94.2% 95.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 22 18 > )
& 5.4% 5.8% 4.9% -

STANDARD F2b - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 31. The school includes me in important decisions about my child’s education.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 345 241 92 12
g 89.6% 87.0% 95.8% 100.0%
. 40 36 4 -
Total - Disagreement 10.4% 13.0% 4% i
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STANDARD F2c - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 38. | have received a school or parent handbook and find it useful.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement L 263 85 10
g 92.4% 92.4% 92.4% 90.9%
Total - Disagreement =10 22 / L
& 7.6% 7.6% 7.6% 9.1%
STANDARD F2d - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 46. | receive regular information about school activities and events.
Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement S 299 103 13
g 97.2% 96.8% 98.1% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 12 10 2 i
& 2.8% 3.2% 1.9% -

STANDARD F2e - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 47. | know how and where to share information about my child with school personnel.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement St 287 99 12
g 94.5% 94.1% 96.1% 92.3%
. 23 18 4 1
Total - Disagreement 5.5% 5.9% 3.9% 7 7%
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STANDARD F2f - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 48. Effective communication strategies exist for the interchange of opinions among the school, students and

parents.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 373 272 9> 12
g 92.9% 91.6% 96.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 29 25 4 i
g 7.1% 8.4% 4.0% -

STANDARD F2g - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 52. | have been invited to share my family’s cultural heritage with my child’s school.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement e 202 /2 10
g 85.0% 82.8% 90.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement s 42 8 i
& 15.0% 17.2% 10.0% -
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STANDARD F3a - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 49. School programs are appropriate in size and variety to serve the needs of my child.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement Sk 267 93 13
g 93.7% 92.7% 95.9% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement S 21 4 i
& 6.3% 7.3% 4.1% -

STANDARD F3b - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 50. School programs provide opportunities for students to learn leadership skills and to participate in

community service.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement . 246 96 12
g 93.2% 90.8% 99.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement ze 2> ! i
& 6.8% 9.2% 1.0% -
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SECTION G: OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS

STANDARD G1 - The management of school finances shall be consistent with best financial practices in international
schools, in accordance with the legal requirements of the host country, and shall support the effective delivery of the

school’s programs.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STAFF - 35. The faculty has appropriate input into the 95 71 24
school’s educational and budget processes. 74.7% 25.3%
STAFF - 78. | am satisfied with the physical condition of the 127 127 -
school and its appropriateness for teaching and learning. 100.0% -
PARENTS - 23. | believe the school is financially secure and 375 364 11
that the school operates in a financially responsible manner. 97.1% 2.9%
PARENTS - 24. The school reports fee changes in a timely
, . o 292 20

manner, allowing me to make decisions about my child’s 312

. 93.6% 6.4%
continued enroliment.
BOARD - 30. After appropriate consultation and debate, the i i
governing body sets fee levels, which ensure the ongoing 4 i i
financial stability of the school.
BOARD - 31. The governing body approves the school’s i i
annual budget after seeking input from appropriate 3 i i
constituents.
BOARD - 32. The school regularly considers culturally 3 - -
appropriate means of raising additional funds. - -
BOARD - 33. The governing body receives appropriate 3 - -
reports on financial matters. - -
BOARD - 34. The financial affairs of the school are 3 - -

competently managed.
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SECTION G: OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS

STANDARD G1 - The management of school finances shall be consistent with best financial practices in international

schools, in accordance with the legal requirements of the host country, and shall support the effective delivery of the
school’s programs.

Total In Agreement

. Total -
Total in Agreement .
Total Disagreement

BOARD - 35. The school’s insurance program is - -
comprehensive and appropriate. - -

STANDARD G1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 35. The faculty has appropriate input into the school’s educational and budget processes.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 71 >6 15
& 74.7% 70.9% 93.8%
Total - Disagreement 24 23 L
& 25.3% 29.1% 6.3%
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STANDARD Gl1a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 78. | am satisfied with the physical condition of the school and its appropriateness for teaching and learning.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 127 101 26
8 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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STANDARD G2 - Grounds, buildings, technical installations, basic furnishings, and equipment shall effectively support

delivery of the programs required to put the school’s Guiding Statements into practice.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STAFF - 80. | am aware of the rules and policies regarding use 198 126 2
of school resources. 98.4% 1.6%
STAFF - 81. The physical dimensions of classrooms are
adequate for the subjects | teach and the ages of the 109 105 4
d J & 96.3% 3.7%

students.
STAFF - 82. School furniture is well maintained 131 131 i

) ) 100.0% -
STAFF - 85. The school’s information and communication 126 125 1
technology systems support my efforts in my work. 99.2% 0.8%
STAFF - 87. Internet access at school is reliable and sufficient 130 118 12

) ) 90.8% 9.2%
PARENTS - 39. The teaching spaces at my child’s school are 429 426 3
satisfactory. 99.3% 0.7%
PARENTS - 40. The school building(s) provide(s) an 430 426 4
appropriate atmosphere for learning. 99.1% 0.9%
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STANDARD G2b - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 81. The physical dimensions of classrooms are adequate for the subjects | teach and the ages of the students.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement L0 3 12
& 96.3% 95.9% 100.0%
. 4 4 -
Total - Disagreement 3.7% 41% i

STANDARD G2c.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 80. | am aware of the rules and policies regarding use of school resources.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 126 98 28
& 98.4% 98.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 2 2 i
& 1.6% 2.0% .
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STANDARD G2c.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 82. School furniture is well maintained.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 131 102 29
8 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

STANDARD G2e.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 85. The school’s information and communication technology systems support my efforts in my work.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 125 100 25
& 99.2% 99.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement L L i
& 0.8% 1.0% .
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STANDARD G2e.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 87. Internet access at school is reliable and sufficient.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement i 1 27
& 90.8% 89.2% 96.4%
Total - Disagreement 12 11 .
& 9.2% 10.8% 3.6%
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STANDARD G3 - The school shall ensure that its grounds, buildings, technical installations, basic furnishings, equipment
and systems provide for the health and safety of students, personnel and visitors.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STUDENTS - 24. | know what to do if there is an emergency at 251 230 21
my school. 91.6% 8.4%
247 12
STUDENTS - 28. | feel safe at school. 259 95 4% A4.6%
STAFF - 69. | am satisfied with school health and emergency 126 120 6
procedures. 95.2% 4.8%
STAFF - 71. | have been effectively prepared about what to 198 107 21
do in the event of a medical emergency. 83.6% 16.4%
STAFF - 76. Suitable arrangements are made to identify and 118 111 7
respond to security threats. 94.1% 5.9%
STAFF - 83. | have adequate equipment and storage space for 107 105 2
my teaching needs. 98.1% 1.9%
STAFF - 84. The teachers’ lounge is satisfactor 121 118 3
' & v 97.5% 2.5%
STAFF - 93. | know where and how to report safety and 129 123 6
maintenance concerns. 95.3% 4.7%
PARENTS - 32. | trust the school’s emergency procedures,
such as for evacuation and | trust that my child is safe on 414 410 4
y 99.0% 1.0%
campus.
PARENTS - 36. The school campus is clean and attractive 426 423 3
' P ' 99.3% 0.7%
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STANDARD G3 - The school shall ensure that its grounds, buildings, technical installations, basic furnishings, equipment
and systems provide for the health and safety of students, personnel and visitors.

Total In Agreement

Total Total in Agreement
BOARD -43. Board policies and school practices demonstrate 8
a concern for the well being of everyone on school premises 8 100.0%
and using school services to promote the safety of students... it
BOARD - 44. Appropriate policies are in place to respond to 3 8
threats to security. 100.0%
BOARD -45. All buildings and facilities used to provide instruc- 7
tion and services to students meet health and safety codes of 7
. . 100.0%
local government authorities and expectations of the accre...
STANDARD G3e - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 24. | know what to do if there is an emergency at my school.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 230 127 103 60 47 34 33 27 29
Agreement 91.6% 90.7% 92.8% 90.9% 88.7% 94.4% 94.3% 93.1% 90.6%
Total - 21 13 8 6 6 2 2 2 3
Disagreement 8.4% 9.3% 7.2% 9.1% 11.3% 5.6% 5.7% 6.9% 9.4%
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STANDARD G3f - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 28. | feel safe at school.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 247 133 114 63 51 39 32 28 34
Agreement 95.4% 95.7% 95.0% 94.0% 94.4% | 100.0% | 88.9% 96.6% 100.0%
Total - 12 6 6 4 3 - 4 1 -
Disagreement 4.6% 4.3% 5.0% 6.0% 5.6% - 11.1% 3.4% -

STANDARD G3.1 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 83. | have adequate equipment and storage space for my teaching needs.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement L0 97 8
& 98.1% 98.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 2 2 i
& 1.9% 2.0% .
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STANDARD G3.2 - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 69. | am satisfied with school health and emergency procedures.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement £y 92 28
& 95.2% 93.9% 100.0%
. 6 6 -
Total - Disagreement 4.8% 6.1% i

STANDARD G3c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 93. | know where and how to report safety and maintenance concerns.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 123 94 29
& 95.3% 94.0% 100.0%
. 6 6 -
Total - Disagreement 4.7% 6.0% i
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STANDARD G3d - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 84. The teachers’ lounge is satisfactory.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement o 97 21
& 97.5% 97.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement : 3 i
& 2.5% 3.0% .

STANDARD G3e - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 71. | have been effectively prepared about what to do in the event of a medical emergency.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 107 83 24
& 83.6% 81.4% 92.3%
Total - Disagreement 21 19 2
& 16.4% 18.6% 7.7%
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STANDARD G3f - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 76. Suitable arrangements are made to identify and respond to security threats.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 111 87 24
& 94.1% 93.5% 96.0%
. 7 6 1
Total - Disagreement 5.9% 6.5% 4.0%
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STANDARD G4 - The school shall provide or arrange for auxiliary services as required to support its declared objectives
and programs, and shall ensure that such services meet acceptable standards of safety, efficiency and comfort.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

STUDENTS - 26. | am happy with the quality of food served at 256 192 64
school. 75.0% 25.0%
STUDENTS - 27. Toilet and hand washing facilities are 555 246 9
adequate at my school. 96.5% 3.5%
. . 229 11
STUDENTS - 29. | feel safe going on school trips. 240 95 4% 4.6%
STUDENTS - 30. | am satisfied with the school’s bus system (if 141 111 30
there is one offered, otherwise skip this question). 78.7% 21.3%
STUDENTS - 31. Members of the school’s (non-teaching) 957 243 14
support staff are friendly and helpful. 94.6% 5.4%
STAFF - 74. The cafeteria/dining hall is a welcoming place 129 129 i
: & g place. 100.0% .
STAFF - 75. Toilet and hand washing facilities are adequate 131 130 L
‘ 8 quate. 99.2% 0.8%
STAFF - 77. School trips are well planned and well supervised 99 93 6
‘ P P P ' 93.9% 6.1%
STAFF - 79. | find the school support staff helpful and 198 126 2
efficient. 98.4% 1.6%
PARENTS - 34. | am satisfied with the nutritional level and 409 363 46
appeal of the food provided at school. 88.8% 11.2%
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STANDARD G4 - The school shall provide or arrange for auxiliary services as required to support its declared objectives
and programs, and shall ensure that such services meet acceptable standards of safety, efficiency and comfort.

Total In Agreement

Total

Total in Agreement

Total -
Disagreement

I . 399 5
PARENTS - 35. |trust that my child is safe on school trips. 404 98.8% 1.2%
PARENTS - 37. School support staff members (non-teaching) 427 420 7
are friendly and helpful. 98.4% 1.6%
STANDARD G4a - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 26. | am happy with the quality of food served at school.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 192 96 96 49 39 31 23 26 24
Agreement 75.0% 69.1% 82.1% 75.4% 75.0% | 79.5% 62.2% 86.7% 72.7%
Total - 64 43 21 16 13 8 14 4 9
Disagreement 25.0% 30.9% 17.9% 24.6% 25.0% | 20.5% 37.8% 13.3% 27.3%
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STANDARD G4c - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 30. | am satisfied with the school’s bus system (if there is one offered, otherwise skip this question).

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 111 46 65 28 17 21 15 14 16
Agreement 78.7% 68.7% 87.8% 80.0% 68.0% | 75.0% 83.3% 93.3% 80.0%
Total - 30 21 9 7 8 7 3 1 4
Disagreement 21.3% 31.3% 12.2% 20.0% 32.0% | 25.0% 16.7% 6.7% 20.0%
STANDARD G4d - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 27. Toilet and hand washing facilities are adequate at my school.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 246 132 114 59 48 39 36 31 33
Agreement 96.5% 95.7% 97.4% 92.2% 96.0% | 100.0% | 97.3% 100.0% 97.1%
Total - 9 6 3 5 2 - 1 - 1
Disagreement 3.5% 4.3% 2.6% 7.8% 4.0% - 2.7% - 2.9%
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STANDARD G4e - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade

STUDENTS - 29. | feel safe going on school trips.

Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 229 122 107 61 46 34 30 26 32
Agreement 95.4% 95.3% 95.5% 92.4% 93.9% | 100.0% | 90.9% 100.0% | 100.0%
Total - 11 6 5 5 3 - 3 - -
Disagreement 4.6% 4.7% 4.5% 7.6% 6.1% - 9.1% - -
STANDARD G4h - Students Total in Agreement by Gender and Grade
STUDENTS - 31. Members of the school’s (non-teaching) support staff are friendly and helpful.
Gender: Grade/Year Group:
Base Male Female 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Total in 243 131 112 61 50 38 34 28 32
Agreement 94.6% 94.2% 94.9% 92.4% 94.3% | 100.0% | 91.9% 93.3% 97.0%
Total - 14 8 6 5 3 - 3 2 1
Disagreement 5.4% 5.8% 5.1% 7.6% 5.7% - 8.1% 6.7% 3.0%
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STANDARD G4a - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 74. The cafeteria/dining hall is a welcoming place.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 129 101 28
8 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

STANDARD G4c - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 77. School trips are well planned and well supervised.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 93 /2 21
& 93.9% 92.3% 100.0%
. 6 6 -
Total - Disagreement 6.1% 7 7% i
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STANDARD G4d - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 75. Toilet and hand washing facilities are adequate.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement LSl 101 29
& 99.2% 99.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement L ! i
& 0.8% 1.0% .

STANDARD G4h - Faculty/Staff Total in Agreement by Position

STAFF - 79. | find the school support staff helpful and efficient.

STAFF - Position:

Academic Staff (heads of subjects or
divisions, teachers, librarians,

Base guidance staff, teacher assistants) Support Staff
Total in Agreement 126 98 28
& 98.4% 98.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 2 2 i
& 1.6% 2.0% .
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STANDARD G1a - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 23. | believe the school is financially secure and that the school operates in a financially responsible manner.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement N 263 90 11
g 97.1% 96.7% 97.8% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 11 9 2 i
& 2.9% 3.3% 2.2% -

STANDARD G1b - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 24. The school reports fee changes in a timely manner, allowing me to make decisions about my child’s

continued enroliment.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement r 209 74 9
g 93.6% 93.3% 93.7% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 20 15 > i
& 6.4% 6.7% 6.3% -
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STANDARD G2a - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 39. The teaching spaces at my child’s school are satisfactory.

Language

Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement i 308 105 13
g 99.3% 99.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement . 3 i i
& 0.7% 1.0% ; -

STANDARD G2b - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 40. The school building(s) provide(s) an appropriate atmosphere for learning.

Language

Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement Nos 308 105 13
& 99.1% 98.7% 100.0% 100.0%
. 4 4 - -
Total - Disagreement 0.9% 1.3% i i
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STANDARD G3a - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 32. | trust the school’s emergency procedures, such as for evacuation and | trust that my child is safe on

campus.

Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 410 295 102 13
g 99.0% 98.7% 100.0% 100.0%
. 4 4 - -
Total - Disagreement 1.0% 1.3% i i
STANDARD G3b - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 36. The school campus is clean and attractive.
Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 423 308 102 13
g 99.3% 99.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Total - Disagreement 3 3 i i
& 0.7% 1.0% . -
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STANDARD G4a - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 34. | am satisfied with the nutritional level and appeal of the food provided at school.

Language

Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 363 269 84 10
g 88.8% 90.0% 85.7% 83.3%
Total - Disagreement 46 30 14 2
g 11.2% 10.0% 14.3% 16.7%
STANDARD G4b - Parents Total in Agreement by Language
PARENTS - 35. | trust that my child is safe on school trips.
Language
Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 399 292 96 11
g 98.8% 98.6% 99.0% 100.0%
. 5 4 1 R
Total - Disagreement 1.2% 1.4% 1.0% i

STANDARD G4c - Parents Total in Agreement by Language

PARENTS - 37. School support staff members (non-teaching) are friendly and helpful.

Language

Total English Arabic Other
Total in Agreement 2000 304 103 13
g 98.4% 98.1% 99.0% 100.0%
. 7 6 1 -
Total - Disagreement 1.6% 1.9% 1.0% i
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD A
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

SECTION A: SCHOOL GUIDING STATEMENTS

STANDARD A1 - The school shall be guided by clear and broadly accepted Guiding Statements of vision, mission, and

educational objectives (or the equivalent using the school’s chosen nomenclature and format) for students.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree gtlgggrgz Donxolin:’:;/I?oes

STUDENTS - 1. I am familiar with my school’s mission 263 78 129 15 4 37
or philosophy statement. 29.7% 49.0% 5.7% 1.5% 14.1%
STAFF - 1. The school’s Philosophy and Objectives or 132 71 56 4 - 1
Mission Statement is appropriate to this school. 53.8% 42.4% 3.0% - 0.8%
STAFF - 3. The school’s Philosophy and Objectives or
Mission Statement is regularly reviewed and revised 132 >3 61 10 L >
25 mecessary gularly ' 41.7% 46.2% 7.6% 0.8% 3.8%
PARENTS - 1. | know and understand the mission or 430 193 222 7 7 1
philosophy of my child’s school. 44.9% 51.6% 1.6% 1.6% 0.2%
BOARD - 1. The Philosophy and Objectives or Mission 5 3 i i i
Stateme.nt of the school is clear, effective, and 8 62.5% 37 5% i i i
appropriate for the school.
BOARD - 2. | had an opportunity to provide input into
the school’s Philosophy and Objectives or Mission 8 1 > 1 ) !
Stotam o Py y 12.5% 62.5% 12.5% - 12.5%
BOARD - 3. | am aware of the review process for the
school’s Philosophy and Objectives or Mission 8 4 3 1 i i
ot Py ) 50.0% 37.5% 12.5% - -
BOARD - 4. The school’s Philosophy and Objectives or 5 3 i i i
M|s§|9n Statement is used by the Board in maklng 8 62.5% 37 5% i i i
decisions about school programs and practices.
BOARD - 5. As an individual board member, | regularly
refer to the school’s Philosophy and Objectives or 8 4 2 1 i L

er ) phy ) 50.0% 25.0% 12.5% - 12.5%
Mission Statement in my decision making.
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STANDARD A2 - The school’s Guiding Statements shall clearly demonstrate a commitment to
internationalism/interculturalism in education, and this shall be reflected throughout the life of the institution.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T;:;rg;z Don;\llzol(tn:;\;/hll)oes
ermationalitm ond intereuuraem o e | 132 | %9 64 9 ) 11
. cun & 34.1% 48.5% 6.8% 2.3% 8.3%
formal curriculum and activities offered at the school.
torationaiiom and miereultoraliom thraughthe - | 30 | 208 163 1 7 22
) A & 46.7% 44.0% 2.6% 1.6% 5.1%
formal curriculum and activities offered at the school.

STANDARD A3 - The school’s Vision for Students (or similar) shall demonstrate a clear commitment to fostering desirable
traits related to internationalism/interculturalism, and this shall impact upon all students.

Frequency Distribution

Don’t Know/-
Total Strongly Agree Agree Does Not Ap...
BOARD - 48. The governing body promotes 4 5 )
i I I i fth
intercultural experiences as part of the 8 50.0% 25 0% 25 0%

formal curriculum and school activities.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD A
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD A4 - The school's admissions policies and practices shall ensure there is alignment between its Guiding

Statements, its programs, and the students admitted to and remaining at the school.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:::;i:z Donxol(tn::’/)/ls[l)oes

STUDENTS - 2. | know where to find a description of 263 64 98 18 4 79
my courses of studies if | wish to refer to it. 24.3% 37.3% 6.8% 1.5% 30.0%
STAFF - 2. Upon admission, and beyond, the school
ensures that there is a reasonable match between the 132 >3 63 ! 2 !

, 40.2% 47.7% 5.3% 1.5% 5.3%
student’s needs and the program offered.
Fecurate mformation regaeing the school prorto | 430 | 18 1s8 | 26 6 2
cending my child there garding P 46.0% 46.0% 6.0% 1.4% 0.5%
BOARD - 27. All statements and representations in 5 4 i i 5
marketing materials relating to programs, services and 8 25.0% 50.0% i i 25.0%

resources are clear, factually accurate and current.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION B: TEACHING AND LEARNING

STANDARD B1 - The curriculum, in its content, design, implementation, assessment and review, shall reflect the school’s
mission, learning objectives, and policies and shall foster global citizenship and student achievement.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:::25:2 Don;\:olin:’:sé’/leoes

consvent with s schont priosorb o IR 53 i - 23

ne! . Philosopny or 34.1% 40.2% 8.3% - 17.4%
mission and with school policies and practices.
orogme refioct whot e misionor | a0 | 12 207 10 6 24
Prog nissic 42.6% 48.1% 2.3% 1.4% 5.6%
philosophy says the school is trying to do.
BOARD - 6. | have a general awareness of the 3 - 5 2 - 1
scope and breadth of the school’s curriculum. - 62.5% 25.0% - 12.5%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B2 - Students shall have access to a curriculum that provides challenge but also supports varied

developmental, academic, social, physical and emotional needs and fosters the development of skills and abilities that

prepare students for lifelong learning.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree IS):;g;rgeI;Z; Don"\::oKtnAo:'/)/ISoes

STUDENTS - 8. | learn to gather, organize, 263 95 141 15 2 10
present and apply ideas and information. 36.1% 53.6% 5.7% 0.8% 3.8%
T e | | 2 | o | on |2 |
I, derstai‘;mg ew topics & 46.4% 47.1% 4.2% 0.8% 1.5%
STUDENTS - 14. | have opportunities to assess 263 70 131 32 10 20
my own learning. 26.6% 49.8% 12.2% 3.8% 7.6%
STAFF - 17. | encourage the development of
critical thinking and problem solving skills in m 132 63 40 ) ) 29
rudonts gandp & 4 47.7% 30.3% - - 22.0%
STAFF - 18. The learning program emphasizes for
students the processes of gathering, organizin 132 >2 >8 2 ) 20

>tmep =S O8 § organizing, 39.4% 43.9% 1.5% - 15.2%
presenting and applying ideas and information.
PARENTS - 5. | believe the curriculum meets my 430 178 195 24 8 25
child’s needs. 41.4% 45.3% 5.6% 1.9% 5.8%
PARENTS - 6. My child seems appropriately 430 149 228 30 9 14
challenged. 34.7% 53.0% 7.0% 2.1% 3.3%
PARENTS - 9. | believe my child is developing 430 179 203 14 7 27
critical thinking and problem solving skills. 41.6% 47.2% 3.3% 1.6% 6.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B3 - Teaching and learning shall be guided by comprehensive curriculum documentation that reflects
horizontal and vertical articulation as a means of providing students with meaningful connections among and between

disciplines and continuity within disciplines.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;f;:;:z Don"\:ol(tn::;/h[l)oes

STUDENTS - 5. What I learned in my classes last 263 99 109 26 11 18
year is helping me this year. 37.6% 41.4% 9.9% 4.2% 6.8%
STAFF - 7. Curriculum materials clearly indicate
rearitien conioatum materiats spedty opected | 132 | S8 20 : 20

) ) pectty exp 25.8% 43.9% 15.2% - 15.2%
learning outcomes in terms of what students should
know, understand and be able to do.
STAFF - 8. Written curriculum materials include
references to the methodologies that are used and 132 35 63 7 1 26
information about teaching materials and 26.5% 47.7% 5.3% 0.8% 19.7%
resources.
STAFF - 9. Written curriculum materials indicate
assessments to be used to measure student 132 39 59 10 1 23
progress and references to links within and across 29.5% 44.7% 7.6% 0.8% 17.4%
disciplines.
Curriculum documents veetol mpreparmg toteach | 132 | 54 17 4 27
n assigned class preparing 22.7% 40.9% 12.9% 3.0% 20.5%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B4 - Students shall benefit from a curriculum and related activities that shall be enhanced by the cultural
diversity of both the host country and the school community, hence contributing to the development of global
citizenship in students.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T;:;‘rgehe, Donl'\:.ol(tn:’\:’l)/h?oes

STUDENTS - 6. Aspects of the local language and 263 79 116 27 15 26
culture are used to enrich my learning. 30.0% 44.1% 10.3% 5.7% 9.9%
STAFF - 15. | incorporate aspects of the local 132 36 48 13 2 33
language and culture into my teaching. 27.3% 36.4% 9.8% 1.5% 25.0%
ot the school commonioy o ennchwhat 1o | 132 | %8 51 3 - 30
teaching Y 36.4% 38.6% 2.3% - 22.7%
e caltoral diversty of the schotcommenty | 430 | 218 183 | 12 ; 13

crSity of the . y 50.2% 42.6% 2.8% 1.4% 3.0%
are used to enrich my child’s learning.

STANDARD B5 - The school shall provide ongoing professional development that improves the design, implementation,
and assessment of the curriculum, reflects the needs of the faculty, and benefits student learning.

Frequency Distribution

. Strongly Don’t Know/Does
Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Not Apply
STAFF - 13. | meet regularly with my colleagues
in other disciplines and school divisions or 132 48 39 16 1 28
grades/year groups to discuss curriculum and 36.4% 29.5% 12.1% 0.8% 21.2%

to strengthen links across disciplines.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD B
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B6 - Teaching practices shall reflect an understanding of the different ways in which students learn, and this

is evidenced by student engagement and performance.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:::222 Don;:ol(tn::';/h[,)oes
68 145 36 9 5
TUDENTS - 3. My cl hall . 2

STUDENTS - 3. My classes challenge me 63 25.9% 55.1% 13.7% 3.4% 1.9%
iereating fora person ot mysgeond. | 263 | 7 116 | 38 18 15
ability grorap yag 28.9% 44.1% 14.4% 6.8% 5.7%
STUDENTS - 7. The school takes account of 263 70 117 40 14 22
my learning style. 26.6% 44.5% 15.2% 5.3% 8.4%
STUDENTS - 9. Most of my teachers use a 263 114 110 25 5 9
variety of methods to teach a given subject. 43.3% 41.8% 9.5% 1.9% 3.4%
sson one way teachers iy oseanme. | 263 | % o A 14
another way v 4 37.3% 38.8% 14.1% 4.6% 5.3%
STAFF - 11. The curriculum provides well for 132 32 64 13 2 21
all students at this school. 24.2% 48.5% 9.8% 1.5% 15.9%
Sevelopment which i elewan to oy oo | 132 | 52 4 0 4 15

P ’ ) Y ’ 44.7% 34.1% 6.8% 3.0% 11.4%
supports school goals, and benefits students.
STAFF - 20. | use a variety of methods to 132 68 34 - - 30
teach my classes. 51.5% 25.8% - - 22.7%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD B

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B6 - Teaching practices shall reflect an understanding of the different ways in which students learn, and this
is evidenced by student engagement and performance.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;f;:;rgelz Donl’\fol(tn:’\::/hll)oes
:(illj)i':l-[aslgei.az?junt of 430 196 184 18 8 24
- . 45.6% 42.8% 4.2% 1.9% 5.6%
my child’s learning style.
fndsschool mterestng | as0 | 25| e |8 : ‘
. 8 57.0% 38.4% 1.9% 1.9% 0.9%
and engaging.

STANDARD B7 - The school shall provide appropriate support and resources to implement the curriculum and allow

access and full participation by all students.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;f:ggrgelz Don;:olin:’\::/h[’)oes

STUDENTS - 32. | know how to use the 963 156 89 11 3 4
computers at my school. 59.3% 33.8% 4.2% 1.1% 1.5%
STUDENTS - 33. Generally the computers work 263 106 109 28 13 7

well and good software is available. 40.3% 41.4% 10.6% 4.9% 2.7%
STUDENTS - 34. The library staff is helpful to 263 144 97 5 2 15
students. 54.8% 36.9% 1.9% 0.8% 5.7%
STUDENTS - 35. | can find what | need in the 263 93 111 36 10 13
library easily. 35.4% 42.2% 13.7% 3.8% 4.9%
STUDENTS - 36. | have been taught how to use 263 125 99 25 6 8

the library. 47.5% 37.6% 9.5% 2.3% 3.0%

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE 169



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD B
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STANDARD B7 - The school shall provide appropriate support and resources to implement the curriculum and allow

access and full participation by all students.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T;:;i:_ Donl’:olinAo:;/h[l)oes

STAFF - 21. Teacher aide support is available if 132 61 44 8 1 18
needed. 46.2% 33.3% 6.1% 0.8% 13.6%
e e e L | B | | s || s

PRrop 55.3% 39.4% 2.3% 0.8% 2.3%
students.
STAFF - 23. The school provides me with 132 53 37 11 3 28
adequate teaching resources. 40.2% 28.0% 8.3% 2.3% 21.2%
STAFF - 86. The school’s computers are well 132 76 41 7 2 6
maintained and up to date. 57.6% 31.1% 5.3% 1.5% 4.5%
STAFF - 88. The library has adequate resources
to support my educational efforts and the 132 32 49 11 7 33
collection includes books and periodicals that 24.2% 37.1% 8.3% 5.3% 25.0%
enhance my professional growth.
STAFF - 89. Library staff members are helpful 132 64 53 2 1 12
and knowledgeable. 48.5% 40.2% 1.5% 0.8% 9.1%
STAFF - 90. | have received orientation in the 132 22 41 25 6 38
use of library materials and resources. 16.7% 31.1% 18.9% 4.5% 28.8%
STAFF - 91. | have consulted the school librarian
when developing or revising curriculum and the 132 20 30 18 3 61
library staff considers my opinion in the 15.2% 22.7% 13.6% 2.3% 46.2%
selection of materials and equipment.
STAFF - 92. There is a mechanism for providing 132 14 22 14 4 78
feedback and evaluation to the library staff. 10.6% 16.7% 10.6% 3.0% 59.1%
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STANDARD B7 - The school shall provide appropriate support and resources to implement the curriculum and allow

access and full participation by all students.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T;:;felz Don;:olin:‘\:;/h[/)oes

sPtAuIZiﬁ:cr/stt-e:clf;el:ﬂél'figl[ci:tc:: Z\Sr)e;rgi)\;iea?e for the 430 255 156 6 4 9

0, 0, 0, o) 0,
ages of the children and the subject taught. >9.3% 36.3% 1.4% 0.9% 2.1%
PARENTS - 12. My child’s classroom has 430 271 142 7 3 7
sufficient learning materials. 63.0% 33.0% 1.6% 0.7% 1.6%
et o eowesateains || s | m | s e |
learning anzzvef’fare ysupp 64.0% 32.3% 0.7% 1.4% 1.6%
e well used o encourege and ociste my | 430 | 297 130 2 ; 26
child’s learning € y 62.1% 30.2% 0.5% 1.2% 6.0%
PARENTS - 43. My child knows how to 430 192 162 9 8 59
effectively use the school’s library resources. 44.7% 37.7% 2.1% 1.9% 13.7%
BOARD - 36. The classroom student/teacher 5 6 i i i
ratio |.s adequate to provide meaningful learning 8 25.0% 75.0% i i i
experiences.
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STANDARD B8 - The school shall have formal procedures and defined criteria to effectively and regularly assess the
impact of teaching strategies and the level of student performance.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:::222 Don":olin::;/;oes

STUDENTS - 11. | know what my teachers expect 263 103 123 18 4 15
of me in my studies. 39.2% 46.8% 6.8% 1.5% 5.7%
STUDENTS - 12. | feel that my work is 263 87 122 34 10 10
marked/assessed fairly. 33.1% 46.4% 12.9% 3.8% 3.8%
STUDENTS - 13. Most of my teachers use a 263 75 121 32 7 28
variety of methods to measure my progress. 28.5% 46.0% 12.2% 2.7% 10.6%
STUDENTS - 16. My school report card shows me 263 112 98 17 4 32
where and how | need to improve. 42.6% 37.3% 6.5% 1.5% 12.2%
STAFF - 24. | clearly articulate course 132 44 56 3 - 29
expectations to my students and their parents. 33.3% 42.4% 2.3% - 22.0%
zzﬁil;f/;erznsénlc Zthmzl:as::icc::JIhfc;,\rlnSt:rdein\;cvith similar 132 36 45 14 3 34
students elsewhere P 27.3% 34.1% 10.6% 2.3% 25.8%
bout the learning abjectves amiescher | a0 | 214 180 | 20 ; 7

. § oblect 49.8% 41.9% 4.7% 2.1% 1.6%
expectations for my child’s classwork.
Cemonstrate what hefahe o leamedt n varicty | 430 | 173 216 12 s 24
of ways ¥ 40.2% 50.2% 2.8% 1.2% 5.6%
BOARD - 9. | am made aware of the results of any
standardized achievement tests that are given by 3 3 5 - - -
the school and how student achievement at this 37.5% 62.5% - - -
school compares with similar students elsewhere.
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STANDARD B9 - Curriculum review and revisions shall be completed at periodic intervals, and changes shall reflect the

school’s mission, current educational practice, and the results of student assessment, with the goal of enhancing student

participation and performance.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:::;‘felz Don;:ol(tnAo::)/hI?oes

STAFF - 26. | meet periodically with other teachers in 132 51 45 3 1 32
my field to review, develop, and revise the curriculum. 38.6% 34.1% 2.3% 0.8% 24.2%
STAFF - 27. | am encouraged to pilot new courses or 132 35 56 11 1 29
techniques. 26.5% 42.4% 8.3% 0.8% 22.0%
STAFF - 28. | am up to date on current trends in 132 34 69 5 - 24
education. 25.8% 52.3% 3.8% - 18.2%
STAFF - 29. | review the results of student
achievement and use that data to improve my teachin 132 >3 41 2 i 36

‘ . roimprove my 8 40.2% 31.1% 1.5% - 27.3%
and learning and to inform curriculum revision.
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AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B10 - The school shall have formal processes for recording, analyzing, and reporting evidence of both
school-wide achievement and individual student performance to parents and other appropriate members of the school

community as a means of measuring success in meeting stated goals.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:::221 Don:olin::;/hll)oes
ctudent performance aith m | LY 50 4 : 31
arents /gEar o 35.6% 37.9% 3.0% - 23.5%
:I:c'):gl’- s3als>.s;_:snr:1:?ftlzfrlildr\;\“?rtrir;y 132 31 >/ 17 2 25
Srocedures porting 23.5% 43.2% 12.9% 1.5% 18.9%
s is msmteswone | oo | s [ ow |
quency oue 48.1% 41.9% 3.0% 2.6% 4.4%
reporting on my child’s school progress.
fzﬁlljiiN-l\—/ji;hlialc:\eeerlscaot?gzotr?blfhild's 430 260 152 > 8 >
& 4 60.5% 35.3% 1.2% 1.9% 1.2%

progress.
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SECTION C: GOVERNANCE AND LEADERSHIP
STANDARD C1 - The governing body shall be so constituted, with regard to membership and organization, as to provide
the school with sound direction, continuity of leadership, and effective support in the current and long term life of the

school.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:;:251 Don;:ol(tn:;\'la/h[/)oes

or Misson Stotement s conderctwhen| 132 | %0 62 4 4 13
. L . 37.1% 47.0% 3.0% 3.0% 9.8%
important decisions are being made.
the schoot with smnd drecton, | w2 | % 58 1 - 16

o . / 34.8% 44.7% 8.3% - 12.1%
continuity and effective support.
pipiieSviovsusssistoondl O IR D N AU B
f”ega”y angd eth‘i'ca”y & 40.9% 40.2% 1.5% 2.3% 15.2%
P’:\ORVI?dN(;.rsS t_hgs;c;zslgv(\ji\;ir::)zgnz (::l?ryection 430 184 177 10 9 >0
P o . ’ 42.8% 41.2% 2.3% 2.1% 11.6%
continuity and effective support.
BOARD - 7. The cultural diversity of the 5 3 i i i
comrnunlty is reflected in decision 8 62.5% 37 5% ) i i
making about programs and resources.
BOARD - 10. The size and composition of
the governing body meets this school’s 8 4 3 . i i
neegs g body 50.0% 37.5% 12.5% - -
BOARD - 12. | receive appropriate
training in the understanding and 3 4 2 2 - -
performance of my duty as a member of 50.0% 25.0% 25.0% - -
the governing body.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD C
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION C: GOVERNANCE AND LEADERSHIP
STANDARD C1 - The governing body shall be so constituted, with regard to membership and organization, as to provide
the school with sound direction, continuity of leadership, and effective support in the current and long term life of the

school.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:;:251 Don;:ol(tn:;\'la/h[/)oes

BOARD - 14. In the event of sudden
change, the governing body can provide 8 2 4 . i .

8¢, N8 g body canp 25.0% 50.0% 12.5% - 12.5%
continuity for the school.
BOARD - 24. The school management 3 3 4 - - 1
complies with all applicable statutes. 37.5% 50.0% - - 12.5%
BOARD - 29. The governing body has a
policy manual, and organizes orientation 3 2 3 2 - 1
and training sessions so that all members 25.0% 37.5% 25.0% - 12.5%
understand its contents and implications.

STANDARD C2 - There shall be a co-operative and effective working relationship between the governing body and the
head of school so as to establish and sustain high morale, quality relationships, and a positive climate for teaching,
learning, and student well-being throughout the school.

Frequency Distribution

Don’t Know/-
Strongly Agree Agree /

Total Does Not Ap...
BOARD - 18. The governing body
and the head of the school enjo 8 3 3 2
Joy 37.5% 37.5% 25.0%

a good working relationship.
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AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C3 - The head of school, while accountable to a higher authority, shall be the responsible leader to ensure
that teaching, learning, and student well-being are supported and that the school’s mission is achieved.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree [S)f::;rgelz Don:olin::;,/hll)oes

STAFF - 33. The Board and the school head 132 47 48 2 1 34
work well together. 35.6% 36.4% 1.5% 0.8% 25.8%
STAFF - 34. The school head is the 132 69 56 2 - 5
responsible leader of the school. 52.3% 42.4% 1.5% - 3.8%
STAFF - 38. | feel the governing body would
protect me from exploitation or unjust 132 44 57 7 2 22
criticism, and direct parents to address their 33.3% 43.2% 5.3% 1.5% 16.7%
concerns through the Head of School.
PARENTS - 18. The school head is the 430 220 157 7 9 37
responsible leader of the school. 51.2% 36.5% 1.6% 2.1% 8.6%
PARENTS - 19. | am satisfied with the school 430 213 170 13 11 23
leadership. 49.5% 39.5% 3.0% 2.6% 5.3%
BOARD - 11. The governing body limits its
actions to the determination and funding and 3 4 1 - - 3
policy decisions and the selection, retention 50.0% 12.5% - - 37.5%
and formal appraisal of the school head.
BOARD - 16. The governing body considers
the school head’s recommendations prior to 8 4 L i L 2

: s P 50.0% 12.5% - 12.5% 25.0%
policy decisions.
BOARD - 17. The governing body has
developed a clear, written job description for 8 2 L 2 i 3
e sch%ol e J P 25.0% 12.5% 25.0% - 37.5%
BOARD - 19. The school head provides 3 5 3 - - -
leadership for the total school program. 62.5% 37.5% - - -
© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE 177



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD C
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STANDARD C3 - The head of school, while accountable to a higher authority, shall be the responsible leader to ensure
that teaching, learning, and student well-being are supported and that the school’s mission is achieved.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T::gix Don"\;:ol(tnAo':\;/hllJoes
BOARD - 21. The school head has total
responsibility for the recruitment, selection, 3 4 - 1 - 3
assignment, orientation, deployment, and 50.0% - 12.5% - 37.5%
appraisal of all the school staff.
BOARD - 28. The governing body pursues all ) 4 i i )
issues about school staff members only 8 25.0% 50.0% i i 25.0%

through the school head.

STANDARD C4 - The governing body shall have clearly formulated written policies and practices which are applied to
bring consistency and clarity to school operations.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Is)f::;f:é Donsol(tn:‘:\;/hll)oes
STAFF - 39. | receive communications about
the decisions and deliberations of the school’s 132 38 59 13 3 19
governing body that impact the faculty and 28.8% 44.7% 9.8% 2.3% 14.4%
staff.
STAFF - 40. School policies are understood by 132 47 46 22 3 14
faculty and are applied consistently and fairly. 35.6% 34.8% 16.7% 2.3% 10.6%
BOARD - 15. The responsibilities of the 3 4 3 - - 1
governing body are clearly written. 50.0% 37.5% - - 12.5%
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STANDARD C4 - The governing body shall have clearly formulated written policies and practices which are applied to
bring consistency and clarity to school operations.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;f::;fl Don;:ol(tn::;/hll)oes
BOARD - 25. The governing body respects all ) 5 i i 1
local codes, fulfills its contracts, and settles its 8 25.0% 62 5% i i 12.5%
debts promptly.
BOARD - 41. School policies include 5 ) i i 4
procedL.Jres on recr.wtment, appointment, 8 25.0% 25.0% i i 50.0%
promotion, and retirement of employees.
BOARD - 26. The governing body has an 1 3 i i 4
gpproprlate policy to address conflicts of 8 12.5% 37 5% i i 50.0%
interest.
BOARD - 23. Board decisions are
communicated and explained to the 8 3 4 i i 1
. . . 37.5% 50.0% - - 12.5%

appropriate constituencies.
BOARD - 40. School policies include a 3 2 2 1 - 3
statement on board/staff relationships. 25.0% 25.0% 12.5% - 37.5%
BOARD - 46. The school leadership promotes 4 3 i ) 1
z:;szter?tosphere of collaboration and mutual 8 50.0% 37 5% i i 12.5%
BOARD - 13. There is a clear evaluation
system to regularly appraise the performance 3 1 1 3 - 3
of the governing body against its duties and 12.5% 12.5% 37.5% - 37.5%
predetermined goals.
BOARD - 20. The governing body utilizes a
clearly defined appraisal system for the school
head, conducted with his/her full knowledge 8 2 ! 1 ! 3

L . -, ge 25.0% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 37.5%
communicated verbally and in writing, and
with provision for discussion and/or appeal.
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STANDARD C5 - The school shall have educational and financial plans for the near and long term that ensure school
viability, are supportive of the mission and are explained to the school community.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T;:;iz Donl':ol(tn:r\:;/I;)oes

STAFF - 36.1 | am aware of the school's educational plans, 132 42 60 7 1 22
and these guide my work. 31.8% 45.5% 5.3% 0.8% 16.7%
STAFF - 36.2 | am aware of and understand the school's 132 18 26 25 7 56
financial plans. 13.6% 19.7% 18.9% 5.3% 42.4%

. e . 66 44 2 - 20
STAFF - 41. | believe the school is financially stable. 132 50.0% 333% 1.5% i 15.2%
STAFF - 42. The school’s financial resources are 132 37 38 7 1 49
appropriately allocated. 28.0% 28.8% 5.3% 0.8% 37.1%
PARENTS - 20.1. The school’s educational plans are 430 220 172 16 7 15
communicated to parents. 51.2% 40.0% 3.7% 1.6% 3.5%
PARENTS - 20.2. The school’s financial plans are 430 123 163 57 24 63
communicated to parents. 28.6% 37.9% 13.3% 5.6% 14.7%
1 dectons of the schosts governg boc at drecty | 430 | 161 78 | 36 12 43
) . & g body y 37.4% 41.4% 8.4% 2.8% 10.0%
impact me and my child.
BOARD - 22.1 The school has educational plans for the 5 5 5 i 5
short-, medmm- ant?l ang t.erm‘that are reviewed regularly 8 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% ) 25.0%
and have the financial implications clearly stated.
BOARD - 22.2 The school has financial plans for the short-, 8 2 - - - 6
medium- and long term that are reviewed regularly. 25.0% - - - 75.0%
BOARD - 47. The school’s programs are appropriately 3 2 i 1 - 3
funded. 25.0% 25.0% 12.5% - 37.5%
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SECTION D: FACULTY AND SUPPORT STAFF

STANDARD D1 - The school shall have faculty and support staff that are sufficient in numbers and with the qualifications,
competencies and character necessary to carry out the school’s programs, services, and activities, to support fulfilment
of the mission and objectives, and to ensure student well being.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;f;:;felz Don;:olin::’l)/hll)oes

i s adeaunte to moide memningte | 132 | & 55 : 1 ;

1S adequate to p 8 49.2% 41.7% 2.3% 0.8% 6.1%
learning experiences for students.
conool s gordmatentormy | s |58 c8 : 3 3

01538 . y 42.4% 51.5% 1.5% 2.3% 2.3%
qualifications and skills.
STAFF - 47. | feel | provide individual help 132 66 47 - 1 18
to students as needed. 50.0% 35.6% - 0.8% 13.6%
orionted to the tocal coturo e | w |5 68 ’ ) 4
community by the school 43.2% 51.5% 1.5% 0.8% 3.0%
PARENTS - 25. | am satisfied with the 430 201 200 10 5 14
qualifications of the teachers in the school. 46.7% 46.5% 2.3% 1.2% 3.3%
friiuteiiioirissbosbosiild EUURRN O NN BN BN B
ftrengths y 54.0% 40.0% 1.9% 1.6% 2.6%
BOARD - 38. School polices include

rovision for adequate staff 8 4 3 i i .

P quate statt 50.0% 37.5% ; : 12.5%
development/ongoing training.
© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER e ENDICOTT COLLEGE 181



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD D
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STANDARD D2 - Faculty and support staff shall embrace the school’s Guiding Statements and act professionally and

ethically in carrying out their duties and responsibilities, inspiring excellence and students’ best efforts.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;’:Zggrgelz Don":ol(tn:‘\:’/)/hll)oes

oy toachers are knowledgeable | 263 | 2| w8 | | s 6
abyout thelr subjects & 50.2% 40.3% 5.3% 1.9% 2.3%
mostof my eachers have good | 263 | 122 | 19 | 3 | s !
teaching sZiIIs & 46.4% 45.2% 4.9% 1.9% 1.5%
STUDENTS - 38. Teachers at my 263 122 107 16 8 10
school respect students. 46.4% 40.7% 6.1% 3.0% 3.8%
STAFF - 94. | enjoy working 132 84 40 6 - 2
with my colleagues. 63.6% 30.3% 4.5% - 1.5%
communiestionandrespect. | 132 | 58 57 10 3 4
srmong school personne‘l’ 43.9% 43.2% 7.6% 2.3% 3.0%
sromotes postve teacher- | 132 | 7° 9 1 : g
P POSIEIVE. 57.6% 37.1% 0.8% - 4.5%
student relationships.

STAFF - 97. Teachers respect 132 82 44 1 - 5
students. 62.1% 33.3% 0.8% - 3.8%
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AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD D3 - All personnel shall be employed under a written contract or employment agreement which states the
principal terms of agreement between the employee and the school, and which provides for salaries and other benefits
that are appropriate to the position and to the school’s location.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:::221 Don:olin::;/hll)oes
e ity ana frmoss oty | 132 | %7 66 12 4 3
contract &/ith the school y 35.6% 50.0% 9.1% 3.0% 2.3%
STAFF - 50. The salary scale is 132 40 64 14 1 13
appropriate for the region. 30.3% 48.5% 10.6% 0.8% 9.8%
2TAE('): -ri7a2t.e l;}:;izllli(ialth 132 >7 >3 6 1 15
f(')or'?ns?/vith the school 43.2% 40.2% 4.5% 0.8% 11.4%

STANDARD D4 - Written personnel policies and guidelines shall establish expectations for the performance of faculty and
support staff which shall be consistently and effectively applied.

Frequency Distribution

Don’t Know/D-

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree oes Not Apply
:Ir?;;'_:siéfl]‘t:;ﬁz Eﬁitktize 132 >4 66 4 8
. 40.9% 50.0% 3.0% 6.1%
comprehensive and useful.
BOARD - 37. School policies 4 ) i )
|n.cluf3|e'a st.atement on non- 8 50.0% 25.0% ) 25.0%
discrimination.
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STANDARD D5 - There shall be a clearly defined and implemented appraisal system for faculty and support staff based on
pre-determined, explicit criteria and supported by a program of professional development and/or training which is
linked to appraisal outcomes and other school priorities for student learning.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:;:Qrgz Don;:ol(tn::’l)/lyDoes
Supenision of my teaching twougnhe spprasel | 132 | 22 53 13 : 36
prgcess y g throug PP 22.0% 40.2% 9.8% 0.8% 27.3%
STAFF - 51. Appraisals of my performance are 132 42 66 8 1 15
conducted fairly and in writing. 31.8% 50.0% 6.1% 0.8% 11.4%
STAFF - 52. | have the opportunity to discuss and appeal 132 38 67 6 - 21
aspects of my appraisal. 28.8% 50.8% 4.5% - 15.9%
STAFF - 53. | regularly reflect upon and evaluate my 132 64 60 1 - 7
own teaching/work. 48.5% 45.5% 0.8% - 5.3%
Sevelopment apportumties and | am sstsfed with he | 132 | %2 49 20 2 28
pment opp 24.2% 37.1% 15.2% 1.5% 22.0%
opportunities | have to take advantage of them.
BOARD - 8. | am satisfied with the ongoing professional 3 3 4 - - 1
development provided to teachers at this school. 37.5% 50.0% - - 12.5%
BOARD - 39. School policies include provision for the 3 2 2 - - 4
evaluation and accountability of staff. 25.0% 25.0% - - 50.0%
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AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION E: ACCESS TO TEACHING AND LEARNING

STANDARD E1 - There shall be effective procedures for identifying the learning needs of students, both at admission and

while enrolled, to ensure that students in the school can benefit from the school’s programs.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T;:;‘rgelz Don;:;(::;:)/ﬁoes

Stadents are wel iontted pior to eyt | 132 | .24 4 18 10 33
the e P y 18.2% 35.6% 13.6% 7.6% 25.0%
taderts arewell domined s e e | w2 | 3 60 10 - 31

: en v 23.5% 45.5% 7.6% - 23.5%
during the students’ time at the school.
2biity stucents to aenc and enntheir | 132 | 3 62 ; ! 28

v St . 27.3% 47.0% 3.8% 0.8% 21.2%

learning in my class or elsewhere in the school.
PARENTS - 27. If my child is having academic 430 168 184 16 10 52
difficulties, appropriate help is available. 39.1% 42.8% 3.7% 2.3% 12.1%
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STANDARD E2 - Children with learning differences or specific needs who are admitted into the school shall be given
support to access and enhance participation in the learning environment through appropriate and effective programs

that are delivered by suitably qualified personnel.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree gf;:;f:e, Don;:olin::;/hll)oes

STAFF - 59. The school provides adequate support for 132 22 35 19 10 46
students with special needs. 16.7% 26.5% 14.4% 7.6% 34.8%
porcprine o the number of wentied specal | 132 | B3 23 17 10 69
eZEcai’ion ctudonts P 9.8% 17.4% 12.9% 7.6% 52.3%
STAFF - 62. | know where to refer exceptional students 132 31 45 16 1 39

to accommodate their talents and interest. 23.5% 34.1% 12.1% 0.8% 29.5%
BOARD - 42. School policies allow for a comprehensive 4 4 i i i
program of support for studer.1ts requllrlng help with 8 50.0% 50.0% i i i
English or other languages of instruction.
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STANDARD E3 - Effective language support programs shall assist learners to access the school’s formal curriculum and

other activities.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T;:;iz Don;:ol(tn::;/hll)oes
SLpport | et etp with oy Engien orith | 263 | A2 | 3 | 1 | 17
PP P Y ENg 42.6% 43.0% 6.1% 1.9% 6.5%
another language of instruction.
Stategies o aceommodnre sudentewbo | 132 | 3 51 18 ) 29
8 . 25.0% 38.6% 13.6% 0.8% 22.0%
need English (or other) language support.
resourees and suport for sudents whaspeak| 132 | L 56 10 ) 2
. PP P 33.3% 42.4% 7.6% 0.8% 15.9%
English as a Second Language.
o ehic with by nalion o anctner | aso | 208 183 2 6 28
Iar:,guage s & 46.7% 42.6% 2.8% 1.4% 6.5%
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STANDARD E4 - The school shall ensure that students have access to advice and counsel on academic, personal, career

and tertiary education matters to effectively support their current and future development and achievement.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:::25;1 Don":ol(tn::’ljllgoes

SEL;ErEL\IuTS -oi? %olrkgoﬁ:r:?r:e t° 263 97 118 27 2 19
gwhen | nz:d A y g 36.9% 44.9% 10.3% 0.8% 7.2%
suidance, and comseimgare || 263 | 1L 116 | 20 ‘ 12
gva”able'to . Schoof 42.2% 44.1% 7.6% 1.5% 4.6%
STUDENTS - 23. | feel comfortable 263 85 108 33 11 26
talking with guidance counselors. 32.3% 41.1% 12.5% 4.2% 9.9%
il 1o sudents fravarieny | 132 | % 58 4 : 11
e et ¥ 44.7% 43.9% 3.0% ; 8.3%
STAFF - 66. Guidance counselors 132 61 53 1 - 17
respect student confidentiality. 46.2% 40.2% 0.8% - 12.9%
f:engl—fti_vi%el: cr:’ iﬁzssf;i?)c\:ll’l :h 430 198 165 15 14 34

46.0% 39.3% 3.5% 3.3% 7.9%

guidance and counseling processes.
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STANDARD E5 - The school shall provide appropriate health care and promote the practices of healthy living to serve
student well-being and enhance access to learning opportunities.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T::giz Donl'\lzol(tn:;:)/;oes
id-LeJDuE;:\ltZSa_s,s,ziit'alrE:I:‘i\)/fnt?;(: lsgﬁurlr(lje%:;er 263 105 115 10 > 28
d om the 39.9% 43.7% 3.8% 1.9% 10.6%
assigned to look after ill or injured students.
PARENTS - 33. | am comfortable with the 430 246 168 2 3 11
school’s attention to health matters. 57.2% 39.1% 0.5% 0.7% 2.6%
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SECTION F: SCHOOL CULTURE AND PARTNERSHIPS FOR LEARNING

STANDARD F1 - A school climate characterized by fairness, trust, and mutual respect shall support student learning and
well-being.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T::;rgelz Donl’:olin:;\:)/h[,)oes
STUDENTS - 17. | believe that the school 263 106 112 24 12 9
treats my family and me fairly. 40.3% 42.6% 9.1% 4.6% 3.4%
STUDENTS - 37. My school is a welcoming and 263 151 94 7 6 5
friendly place. 57.4% 35.7% 2.7% 2.3% 1.9%
STUDENTS - 39. Students at my school 263 75 129 37 9 13
respect teachers. 28.5% 49.0% 14.1% 3.4% 4.9%
STUDENTS - 40. Students at my school 263 66 132 34 20 11
respect one another. 25.1% 50.2% 12.9% 7.6% 4.2%
STUDENTS - 41. | understand the school’s 263 160 89 6 3 5
expectations for my behavior. 60.8% 33.8% 2.3% 1.1% 1.9%
STUDENTS - 45. The school encourages me to 263 75 119 32 13 24
share my ethnic/cultural heritage. 28.5% 45.2% 12.2% 4.9% 9.1%
STAFF - 73. | am appropriately informed if any
of my students have health conditions that 132 >1 >1 6 i 24
my . . 38.6% 38.6% 4.5% - 18.2%

might affect their performance in my classes.

64 59 3 - 6
STAFF - 98. Students respect teachers. 132 48 5% 44.7% 5 3% i 45%

55 66 4 - 7
STAFF - 99. Students respect one another. 132 41.7% 50.0% 3.0% i 5.3%
STAFF - 104. The school promotes positive
multi-cultural interaction among students and 132 65 >6 3 i 8
faculty g 49.2% 42.4% 2.3% - 6.1%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD F
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION F: SCHOOL CULTURE AND PARTNERSHIPS FOR LEARNING

STANDARD F1 - A school climate characterized by fairness, trust, and mutual respect shall support student learning and

well-being.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T;:;rgelz Don;olin:;:)/h[,)oes
o rles are known by parents| 430 | 195 [ 197 | 1|9 14
ypare 45.3% 45.8% 3.5% 2.1% 3.3%

and students and applied fairly.
sPc’:L\hFi)Eol\lrirsSe; \z/\‘/tlc'(\)/xi;h”: nS::I 430 302 118 3 / i
triondly olace & 70.2% 27.4% 0.7% 1.6% -
the consequencestomyenid | aso | 223 | st | |8 24

. a . y 51.9% 38.1% 2.6% 1.9% 5.6%
of inappropriate behavior.
PARENTS - 51. The school 430 251 154 10 6 9
fosters respect for diversity. 58.4% 35.8% 2.3% 1.4% 2.1%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD F
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD F2 - Effective communication processes shall foster a productive home-school partnership and a positive

learning community.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree [S)T::;lrgelz Don;:ol(tn::’l)/lyDoes

STUDENTS - 42. | receive timely and up to date 263 99 128 21 9 6
information about school activities and events. 37.6% 48.7% 8.0% 3.4% 2.3%
STUDENTS - 43. | have opportunities to express 263 56 119 44 25 19
my opinions about how the school operates. 21.3% 45.2% 16.7% 9.5% 7.2%
communicating my needs to the school w | L2 7 8 ) 8
managemant gmy 31.8% 55.3% 6.1% 0.8% 6.1%
STAFF - 67. The school encourages parental 132 70 52 1 - 9
involvement. 53.0% 39.4% 0.8% - 6.8%
STAFF - 68. | seek out parents’ opinions about 132 41 53 6 - 32
their children’s strengths, needs, and interests. 31.1% 40.2% 4.5% - 24.2%
STAFF - 100. Effective means for
communication with students and parents are 132 /1 >2 3 i 6
i place P 53.8% 39.4% 2.3% ; 4.5%
STAFF - 103. The student activities program
takes advantage of the diversity of backgrounds 132 48 61 4 i 19

& y & 36.4% 46.2% 3.0% - 14.4%
of school managers, staff, and students.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD F
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD F2 - Effective communication processes shall foster a productive home-school partnership and a positive
learning community.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;f::;ix Donl’\ltol(tn:;:’/h[’)oes

Fommunication Hhave with my ehid wo | 2 167 | 1 9 :
e ¥ 54.7% 38.8% 3.3% 2.1% 1.2%
portant decisions shoct myentdre | a0 | 47 | 18 | 30 | 10 s
. dEcation ¥ 34.2% 46.0% 7.0% 2.3% 10.5%
PARENTS - 38. | have received a school or 430 192 172 20 10 36
parent handbook and find it useful. 44.7% 40.0% 4.7% 2.3% 8.4%
PARENTS - 46. | receive regular information 430 262 153 4 8 3
about school activities and events. 60.9% 35.6% 0.9% 1.9% 0.7%
::al:(rlsel\il:?o_ri;tilol:\n:k\:\;zfx a::ilvc\ill’\];itci tsochool 430 217 181 15 8 9
ersonnel ¥ 50.5% 42.1% 3.5% 1.9% 2.1%
:';Ar:feN:—ess-eA:(?s.t I;:)fretcft\Z?niZ:Pr::\n I;aotflc:)n inions 430 189 190 17 12 22

& georop 44.0% 44.2% 4.0% 2.8% 5.1%
among the school, students and parents.
iy caltoral hertase with my chids | az0 | 1 41| 3| 1 96
schogl & 4 33.3% 32.8% 8.1% 3.5% 22.3%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD F
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD F3 - The school shall offer effective programs and activities which complement the formal curriculum in
supporting the school’s Guiding Statements.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;’:Zggrgelz Don"\rol(tn:‘\:’/)/hll)oes

swoars s ewetsie | | | e | oa |
i‘;]tegrests g y 25.1% 46.4% 14.8% 8.4% 5.3%
nderstond arvl respoct dfforencenand | 263 | 121 11 0 : 14
to appreciate divers':i’ty 46.0% 42.2% 3.4% 3.0% 5.3%
S ortunitis for studeme torearn 63 | 115 119 14 6 9
IeF;F:jership e 43.7% 45.2% 5.3% 2.3% 3.4%
o oortunities for me o partematem | 263 | Y7 107 22 12 25

pportun I me to particip 36.9% 40.7% 8.4% 4.6% 9.5%
Communlty service activities.
ool to i oo Y rnote | 132 63 50 2 : 12
erson.” 51.5% 37.9% 1.5% - 9.1%
S-ll:g I:rFa_ml?az I;e?;fj\slg:\(:: n(: ?);t;wtlzitunities 132 >3 >2 > ) 20
prog 16€ of opp 41.7% 39.4% 3.8% ) 15.2%
afforded by the school’s location.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD F
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD F3 - The school shall offer effective programs and activities which complement the formal curriculum in

supporting the school’s Guiding Statements.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;T;:;rgl Don;:ol(tnAo;:)/h[,)oes

:ARrEo,\H;iSa:c:r ?n 322 (;zldp\zgﬁreim:oa:rve the 430 189 184 14 11 32

pprop ; y 44.0% 42.8% 3.3% 2.6% 7.4%
needs of my child.
zARE:\gii-ti?aos'fcfrds]fuc’(::epr:fsgtrg rr:es;\fr:(l)t\e/;?jeershi 430 130 164 16 10 >0

PP - stuaen . NI 44.2% 38.1% 3.7% 2.3% 11.6%
skills and to participate in community service.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD G
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION G: OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS
STANDARD G1 - The management of school finances shall be consistent with best financial practices in international
schools, in accordance with the legal requirements of the host country, and shall support the effective delivery of the

school’s programs.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;f::;rgelz Don;ol(tn::rl)/hl?oes
STAFF - 35. The faculty has appropriate input into 132 29 42 18 6 37
the school’s educational and budget processes. 22.0% 31.8% 13.6% 4.5% 28.0%
STAFF - 78. | am satisfied with the physical
condition of the school and its appropriateness for 132 98 29 i i >
) . PProp 74.2% 22.0% - - 3.8%
teaching and learning.
cecure and tht the school operates s francaly | 430 | 1% 175 7 4 55
responsible manner P y 44.0% 40.7% 1.6% 0.9% 12.8%
Cimely manmer, alowing me tomake deceions | a0 | 121 171 10 10 118
¥ manner, allowing 28.1% 39.8% 2.3% 2.3% 27.4%
about my child’s continued enrollment.
BOARD - 30. After appropriate consultation and
debate, the governing body sets fee levels, which 8 2 ) 2 ) 4
/1€ BOVEINING hody Sets Te ’ 25.0% - 25.0% - 50.0%
ensure the ongoing financial stability of the school.
BOARD - 31. The governing body approves the
school’s annual budget after seeking input from 8 2 ) 1 ) >
. 8 g1np 25.0% - 12.5% - 62.5%
appropriate constituents.
BOARD - 32. The school regularly considers ) 1 i ) 5
;:Erl]t;srally appropriate means of raising additional 8 25.0% 12.5% i ) 62.5%
BOARD - 33. The governing body receives 3 - 2 1 - 5
appropriate reports on financial matters. - 25.0% 12.5% - 62.5%
BOARD - 34. The financial affairs of the school are 8 2 1 - - 5
competently managed. 25.0% 12.5% - - 62.5%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD G
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION G: OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS

STANDARD G1 - The management of school finances shall be consistent with best financial practices in international

schools, in accordance with the legal requirements of the host country, and shall support the effective delivery of the
school’s programs.

Frequency Distribution

. Strongly Don’t Know/Does
Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Disagree Not Apply
BOARD - 35. The school’s insurance program is 3 1 2 - - 5
comprehensive and appropriate. 12.5% 25.0% - - 62.5%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD G

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD G2 - Grounds, buildings, technical installations, basic furnishings, and equipment shall effectively support

delivery of the programs required to put the school’s Guiding Statements into practice.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;:::25;1 Don":ol(tn::’ljllgoes
solicies resarding wee of school | 132 | 68 60 : - 4
fesources garding 50.0% 45.5% 1.5% - 3.0%
Cissrooms are adeunte for e sutjects| 132 |78 30 4 : 23
9 J 56.8% 22.7% 3.0% . 17.4%
| teach and the ages of the students.
STAFF - 82. School furniture is well 132 100 31 - - 1
maintained. 75.8% 23.5% - - 0.8%
communieation tchmology ateme | 132 | 78 49 ) - 6
nNoIogy sy 57.6% 37.1% 0.8% ; 4.5%
support my efforts in my work.
STAFF - 87. Internet access at school is 132 70 48 11 1 2
reliable and sufficient. 53.0% 36.4% 8.3% 0.8% 1.5%
PARENTS - 39. The teaching spaces at 430 299 127 - 3 1
my child’s school are satisfactory. 69.5% 29.5% - 0.7% 0.2%
PARENTS - 40. The school building(s)
rovide(s) an appropriate atmosphere 430 345 81 i 4 )
P pprop P 80.2% 18.8% - 0.9% ;

for learning.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD G
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD G3 - The school shall ensure that its grounds, buildings, technical installations, basic furnishings, equipment
and systems provide for the health and safety of students, personnel and visitors.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;f;:;rgelz Donl’\fol(tn:’\::/hll)oes

;TPJ\ErEeNi-ls—Sahzeer:nelzrkr:acrzvcv \A;T?T: oo 263 132 98 17 4 12
o gency at my 50.2% 37.3% 6.5% 1.5% 4.6%
STUDENTS - 28. | feel safe at 263 162 85 9 3 4
school. 61.6% 32.3% 3.4% 1.1% 1.5%
ool hoaith ard amerseney | 132 | 64 S6 5 1 6
rocedures gency 48.5% 42.4% 3.8% 0.8% 4.5%
erred sbo i ot | 132 51 56 19 2 4
Prep . 38.6% 42.4% 14.4% 1.5% 3.0%
event of a medical emergency.
o 1 tontty ot | 132 66 45 4 3 14
(o security threats y P 50.0% 34.1% 3.0% 2.3% 10.6%
ZTﬁiFFr;S:'; a:nh;\s/’(:oz:gegl;a::e for 132 /> 30 2 i 25
mqy tZaching e gesp 56.8% 22.7% 1.5% ; 18.9%
STAFF - 84. The teachers’ lounge 132 72 46 3 - 11
is satisfactory. 54.5% 34.8% 2.3% - 8.3%
o report safety and maimtonanee. | 132 | 7S 4 6 : 3

P y 56.8% 36.4% 4.5% ; 2.3%

concerns.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD G
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD G3 - The school shall ensure that its grounds, buildings, technical installations, basic furnishings, equipment

and systems provide for the health and safety of students, personnel and visitors.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree [S)T;:Qfl Don;\::ol(tn::’/)/hll)oes

e e o | 22 | |2 |2 |
P o 56.3% 39.1% 0.5% 0.5% 3.7%
that my child is safe on campus.
PARENTS - 36. The school campus is clean 430 356 67 - 3 4
and attractive. 82.8% 15.6% - 0.7% 0.9%
BOARD - 43. Board policies and school
practices demonstrate a concern for the well 6 ) i i i
be.mg of everyong on school premises and 8 75 0% 25.0% i i i
using school services to promote the safety
of students and adults.
BOARD - 44. Appropriate policies are in place 8 3 5 - - -
to respond to threats to security. 37.5% 62.5% - - -
BOARD - 45. All buildings and facilities used
to provide instruction and services to
students meet health and safety codes of 8 4 3 i i L

> Sarety 50.0% 37.5% - - 12.5%
local government authorities and
expectations of the accrediting association(s).
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD G
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD G4 - The school shall provide or arrange for auxiliary services as required to support its declared objectives
and programs, and shall ensure that such services meet acceptable standards of safety, efficiency and comfort.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;’:Zggrgelz Don"\rol(tn:‘\:’/)/hll)oes
STUDENTS - 26. | am happy with the 263 102 a0 35 29 7
uality of food served at school. 38.8% 34.2% 13.3% 11.0% 2.7%
q y
o 2 Tt e | | e || |
BN 8 9 4 59.7% 33.8% 2.7% 0.8% 3.0%
STUDENTS - 29. | feel safe going on 263 144 85 10 1 23
school trips. 54.8% 32.3% 3.8% 0.4% 8.7%
o so tmateswovel o | o | s ||
y . L . 23.9% 20.3% 6.0% 6.0% 43.8%
offered, otherwise skip this question).
:I:oljcj'ljl(—ic;:}(éa'\:l;:\tﬁr: Ofot:cestaff 263 149 94 10 4 6
. §) supp 56.7% 35.7% 3.8% 1.5% 2.3%
are friendly and helpful.
STAFF - 74. The cafeteria/dining hall is 132 91 38 - - 3
a welcoming place. 68.9% 28.8% - - 2.3%
STAFF - 75. Toilet and hand washing 132 100 30 1 - 1
facilities are adequate. 75.8% 22.7% 0.8% - 0.8%
STAFF - 77. School trips are well 132 52 41 6 - 33
planned and well supervised. 39.4% 31.1% 4.5% - 25.0%
STAFF - 79. | find the school support 132 86 40 2 - 4
staff helpful and efficient. 65.2% 30.3% 1.5% - 3.0%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION - STANDARD G

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD G4 - The school shall provide or arrange for auxiliary services as required to support its declared objectives

and programs, and shall ensure that such services meet acceptable standards of safety, efficiency and comfort.

Frequency Distribution

Total Strongly Agree Agree Disagree ;’:Zggrgelz Don"\rol(tn:‘\:’/)/hll)oes
ratritionallevel and sppeslof the | 430 | 208 157 34 12 21
e Schozf’ 47.9% 36.5% 7.9% 2.8% 4.9%
PARENTS - 35. | trust that my child is 430 225 174 3 2 26
safe on school trips. 52.3% 40.5% 0.7% 0.5% 6.0%
embrs (v teachin) e ronly | 430 | 22| 128 s 3 3
and helpful & y 67.9% 29.8% 0.9% 0.7% 0.7%
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STATISTICS
SECTION A: SCHOOL GUIDING STATEMENTS

STANDARD A1 - The school shall be guided by clear and broadly accepted Guiding Statements of vision, mission, and educational objectives (or the equivalent
using the school’s chosen nomenclature and format) for students.

Statistics

1 = Strongly Agree

2 = Agree

3 = Disagree

4 = Strongly Disagree

5 = Don’t Know/Does Not Apply

Descriptive Statistics
Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS - 1. | am familiar with my school’s mission or philosophy 263 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 221293 | 1.27878
statement.
STAFF - 1 The school s Philosophy and Objectives or Mission Statement is 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 151515 | 063347
appropriate to this school.
STAFF - 3. The school’s Phl!osophy and Objectives or Mission Statement is 132 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 1.78788 | 0.90479
regularly reviewed and revised, as necessary.
PA.RE,NTS - 1. I know and understand the mission or philosophy of my 430 1 5 4 ) 1 ) 5 160698 | 062984
child’s school.
BOARD.- 1. The Ph|Io§ophy and ObjeC.tIVES or Mission Statement of the 3 1 5 1 1 1 1 5 1375 | 0.48412
school is clear, effective, and appropriate for the school.
BQARD -2. I had a.n opportumty t(_) provide input into the school’s 3 1 5 4 ) ) ) 575 5375 | 1.11102
Philosophy and Objectives or Mission Statement.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STATISTICS
SECTION A: SCHOOL GUIDING STATEMENTS

STANDARD A1 - The school shall be guided by clear and broadly accepted Guiding Statements of vision, mission, and educational objectives (or the equivalent
using the school’s chosen nomenclature and format) for students.

Statistics

1 = Strongly Agree

2 = Agree

3 = Disagree

4 = Strongly Disagree

5 = Don’t Know/Does Not Apply

Descriptive Statistics
Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...
BOARD'- 3.' lam aw:.:\re' of the review process for the school’s Philosophy 3 1 3 5 1 1 15 5 1625 | 069597
and Objectives or Mission Statement.
BOARD - 4. The school s F_’hlloso[ohy and Objectives or Mission Statemeth is 3 1 5 1 1 1 1 5 1375 | 0.48412
used by the Board in making decisions about school programs and practices.
BOARD - 5. As an individual board member, | regularly refer to the school’s
1 4 1 1 1. 2.7 2 1.322

Philosophy and Objectives or Mission Statement in my decision making. 8 > > > 32288
ALUMNI - 1. | was aware of the major focus of the school’s mission when | 0 i i i i i i i i i
was a student there.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD A2 - The school’s Guiding Statements shall clearly demonstrate a commitment to internationalism/interculturalism in education, and this shall be

reflected throughout the life of the institution.

Statistics
Descriptive Statistics
Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...
§TAFF - 5. St.udents at all levels are expgrmncmg mtern.aFl(.)naIlsm and 132 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 502273| 1.11780
interculturalism through the formal curriculum and activities offered at the school.
PARENTS - 3: Students at all levels are e?(perlencmg |nt'e|jn'at|onallsm and 430 5 4 1 1 5 ) 1.74419| 0.97630
interculturalism through the formal curriculum and activities offered at the school.
ALUMNI - 2. The school’s mission included attention to the development of global 0 i i i i i i i i
awareness and respect for diversity.
STANDARD A3 - The school’s Vision for Students (or similar) shall demonstrate a clear commitment to fostering desirable traits related to
internationalism/interculturalism, and this shall impact upon all students.
Statistics
Descriptive Statistics
Coun- [ Minimu- | Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- | Mea- | Standard
t m m e e artile n artile n Deviati...
BOARP - 48. The governing body promotes intercultural o 3 1 5 4 1 1 15 475 | 225 | 163936
experiences as part of the formal curriculum and school activities.
ALUMNI - 3. The school prepared me well for interacting with 0 i i i i i i i i i
people from different cultures and nations.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD A4 - The school's admissions policies and practices shall ensure there is alignment between its Guiding Statements, its programs, and the students
admitted to and remaining at the school.

Statistics
Descriptive Statistics
Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS -2. I.know where to find a description of my courses of studies if | 263 1 5 4 ) ) ) 5 5 75665 | 1.58225
wish to refer to it.
STAFF - 2. Upon admission, and beyonc!, the school ensures that there is a 132 1 5 4 5 1 ) 5 1.84091| 098342
reasonable match between the student’s needs and the program offered.
PARENTS - 2.. | was provllded W|thladequate and accurate information regarding 430 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 164186 | 070024
the school prior to sending my child there.
BOARD - 27. All s'fatements and representations in marketing materials relating 3 1 5 4 5 1.5 ) 475 25 15
to programs, services and resources are clear, factually accurate and current.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION B: TEACHING AND LEARNING

STANDARD B1 - The curriculum, in its content, design, implementation, assessment and review, shall reflect the school’s mission, learning objectives, and

policies and shall foster global citizenship and student achievement.

Statistics
Descriptive Statistics
Coun- | Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- [ Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF,- 6. (Furrlculum de.5|g‘n and del{very are cons.ls.tent with thg 132 1 5 4 5 1 ) 3 526515 | 1.38641
school’s philosophy or mission and with school policies and practices.
PARFNTS -4, 'The school’s curriculum .and Programs reflect what the 430 1 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 1.79302 | 098191
mission or philosophy says the school is trying to do.
BOARD - 6; I ha\{e a general awareness of the scope and breadth of 3 5 5 3 5 ) ) 3 5625 | 0.99216
the school’s curriculum.

STANDARD B2 - Students shall have access to a curriculum that provides challenge but also supports varied developmental, academic, social, physical and

emotional needs and fosters the development of skills and abilities that prepare students for lifelong learning.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard

t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

§TUDENTS - 8. | learn to gather, organize, present and apply ideas and 263 1 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 1.82509 | 0.87194
information.
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NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B2 - Students shall have access to a curriculum that provides challenge but also supports varied developmental, academic, social, physical and

emotional needs and fosters the development of skills and abilities that prepare students for lifelong learning.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

critically and solve problems and to apply those skills.

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- [ 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

.STUDEI\!TS - 10. Teachers. use mform?tlon technology to assist students 263 1 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 163378 | 073656
in learning or understanding new topics.
STUDENTS - 14. | have opportunities to assess my own learning. 263 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 2.15970( 1.09491
STAFF - 17. I_encograge the development of critical thinking and 132 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 518182 | 1.55611
problem solving skills in my students.
STAFF - 1'8. The Iea'rr'ung program empha5|zes.for'students t.he procgsses 132 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 507576| 1.32928
of gathering, organizing, presenting and applying ideas and information.
PARENTS - 5. | believe the curriculum meets my child’s needs. 430 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 1.85349| 1.02273
PARENTS - 6. My child seems appropriately challenged. 430 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 1.86279| 0.87989
PARENTS - 9.. I bell.eve my child is developing critical thinking and 430 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 1.83721| 1.02595
problem solving skills.
ALUMNI - 4. What | learned in school provided a good base for what I’'m 0 i i i i i i i i i
doing now.
ALUMNI - 6. | left this school feeling prepared academically, 0 i i i i i i i i i
emotionally, and socially to pursue my goals.
ALUMNI - 9. The curriculum included formal instruction in the processes 0 i i i i i i i i i
of gathering, organizing, presenting and applying ideas and information.
ALUMNI - 10. The school provided opportunities for me to learn to think 0 i i i i i i i i i
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STANDARD B2 - Students shall have access to a curriculum that provides challenge but also supports varied developmental, academic, social, physical and

emotional needs and fosters the development of skills and abilities that prepare students for lifelong learning.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- [ 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...
ALUMNI - 11. The school helped me to develop awareness of my 0
learning strengths and style.
ALUMNI - 16. | had opportunities to assess my own learning. 0 - - - - - - - - -
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STANDARD B3 - Teaching and learning shall be guided by comprehensive curriculum documentation that reflects horizontal and vertical articulation as a means
of providing students with meaningful connections among and between disciplines and continuity within disciplines.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS - 5. What | learned in my classes last year is helping me this year. 263 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 2.01141( 1.12180
STAFF - 7. Curriculum materials clearly indicate scope and sequence for each
course and grade level and written curriculum materials specify expected learning | 132 1 5 4 2 1 2 3 2.34849( 1.28502
outcomes in terms of what students should know, understand and be able to do.
STAFF - 8. Wntten. currlculx.Jm materials m;lude refe_rences to the methodologies 132 1 5 4 ) 1 5 3 539394 1.40215
that are used and information about teaching materials and resources.
STAFF - 9. Written curriculum materials |nd|c§te ass.es?,ments to be u§eq tg 132 1 5 4 5 1 5 3 531818 | 1.36692
measure student progress and references to links within and across disciplines.
STAFF - 10. Anew teachgr would find our curriculum documents useful in 132 1 5 4 ) 5 5 3 557576 | 1.40950
preparing to teach an assigned class.

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE

210



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B4 - Students shall benefit from a curriculum and related activities that shall be enhanced by the cultural diversity of both the host country and the
school community, hence contributing to the development of global citizenship in students.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

school community was used to enrich my experience.

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STU'DENTS - 6. .Aspects of the local language and culture are used to 263 1 5 4 ) 1 ) 3 591293 | 1.21473
enrich my learning.
?TAFF -15. 1 |'ncorporate aspects of the local language and culture 132 1 5 4 5 1 ) 475 |2.60606| 1.52135
into my teaching.
STAFF - 1.6. I make.: use of the cuIturaI.dlver5|ty of the school 132 1 5 4 ) 1 ) 575 |2.34091| 1.52171
community to enrich what | am teaching.
PARENTS - 7. The Ioca! language and cuIt'ure and t'he’culturaTI diversity 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 164419 | 0.85530
of the school community are used to enrich my child’s learning.
ALUMNI - 7. The local language and culture were used to enrich my 0 i i i i i i i i i
school experience.
ALUMNI - 8. The cultural diversity of the students and staff in the 0 i i i i i i i i i
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STANDARD B5 - The school shall provide ongoing professional development that improves the design, implementation, and assessment of the curriculum,

reflects the needs of the faculty, and benefits student learning.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- | Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...
STAFF - 13. | meet regularly with my Folleagues in other d|$C|pI|r1es and schqol .dl\{|5|ons 132 1 5 4 1 1 ) 3 540909 | 1.50229
or grades/year groups to discuss curriculum and to strengthen links across disciplines.
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STANDARD B6 - Teaching practices shall reflect an understanding of the different ways in which students learn, and this is evidenced by student engagement

and performance.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun- | Minimu- | Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS - 3. My classes challenge me. 263 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 2.00380( 0.83869
STUDENTS - 4. ' My classes are generally interesting for a person of 263 1 5 4 5 1 5 3 516350 1.09261
my age and ability.
STUDENTS - 7. The school takes account of my learning style. 263 1 5 4 2 1 2 3 2.24335( 1.15101
STUDENTS -9. M.ost of my teachers use a variety of methods to 263 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 1.80228| 093459
teach a given subject.
STUDENTS - 15. If | have trouble learning a lesson one way, 263 1 5 4 ) 1 5 5 501901 | 1.08376
teachers try to teach me another way.
STAFF - 11. The curriculum provides well for all students at this 132 1 5 4 ) ) ) 3 536364 | 1.30426
school.
STAFF - 19. The school provides professional developmgnt, which is 132 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 502273 | 1.28786
relevant to my needs, supports school goals, and benefits students.
STAFF - 20. | use a variety of methods to teach my classes. 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 2.16667| 1.59149
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STANDARD B6 - Teaching practices shall reflect an understanding of the different ways in which students learn, and this is evidenced by student engagement

and performance.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

assess student learning.

Coun- | Minimu- | Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

PARE.NTS - 8. The school takes account of my child’s 430 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 1.79070 | 1.01519
learning style.
PARENTS - 10. My child finds school interesting and 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 151395 | 0.71433
engaging.
ALUMNI - 12. My teachers used a variety of methods to 0 i i i i i i i i i
teach concepts and skills.
ALUMNI - 13. My classes were interesting and engaging. 0 - - - - - - - - -
ALUMNI - 14. The school provided support for students
who did not speak English or other languages of instruction.
ALUMNI - 15. My teachers used a variety of methods to 0 i i i i i i i i i
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STANDARD B7 - The school shall provide appropriate support and resources to implement the curriculum and allow access and full participation by all students.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- [ Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS - 32. | know how to use the computers at my school. 263 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.51711| 0.7644
STUDENTS - 33. Generally the computers work well and good software is available. 263 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 1.88213| 0.96585
STUDENTS - 34. The library staff is helpful to students. 263 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.65779| 0.99657
STUDENTS - 35. | can find what | need in the library easily. 263 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 2.00760| 1.04278
STUDENTS - 36. | have been taught how to use the library. 263 1 5 4 1 1 2 2 1.75665| 0.93603
STAFF - 21. Teacher aide support is available if needed. 132 1 5 4 1 1 2 2 2.02273| 1.33409
STAFF - 22. Technological resources are appropriate and accessible to teachers and 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 155303 | 0.78155
students.
STAFF - 23. The school provides me with adequate teaching resources. 132 1 5 4 1 1 2 3 2.36364| 1.53382
STAFF - 86. The school’s computers are well maintained and up to date. 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.64394| 0.98575
STAFF - 88: Th'e library has adequate 'reSF)urces to support my educat@nal efforts and 132 1 5 4 5 5 5 275 |2.69697| 151727
the collection includes books and periodicals that enhance my professional growth.
STAFF - 89. Library staff members are helpful and knowledgeable. 132 1 5 4 1 1 2 2 1.81818| 1.14692
STAFF - 90. | have received orientation in the use of library materials and resources. 132 1 5 4 2 2 3 5 2.97727| 1.47436
STAFF - 91. | have consulfced the sch(?ql Ilbirarlan when.developlng 9r revising c.urrlculum 132 1 5 4 5 5 3 5 3.41667 | 1.59089
and the library staff considers my opinion in the selection of materials and equipment.
z;Af:F-92. There is a mechanism for providing feedback and evaluation to the library 132 1 5 4 5 5 5 5 3.83333| 1.51341
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STANDARD B7 - The school shall provide appropriate support and resources to implement the curriculum and allow access and full participation by all students.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- [ Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

PARENTS - 11. MY child’s classes haye a student/teacher ratio that is appropriate for 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 150233 | 0.76477
the ages of the children and the subject taught.
PARENTS - 12. My child’s classroom has sufficient learning materials. 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.44884] 0.71913
PARE'NTS -41. School resources and teaching materials appropriately support student 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 1.44419| 0.73478
learning and welfare.
PAB!ENTS -42. Th’e schoql s computer resources are well used to encourage and 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 158837 | 1.02315
facilitate my child’s learning.
PARENTS - 43. My child knows how to effectively use the school’s library resources. 430 1 5 4 1 1 2 2 2.02326| 1.33274
BOAR.D - 36. T.he classroom student/teacher ratio is adequate to provide meaningful 8 1 5 1 ) 1.5 5 ) 175 | 0.43301
learning experiences.
ALUMNI - 5. | was exposed to the use of information technology as a tool for 0 i i i i i i i i i
instruction, a means of communication, and a way to access information.
ALUMNI - 21. | was given a library orientation and instruction in how to use the library 0 i i i i i i i i i
and to access the resources there.
ALUMNI - 22. The library resources supported my learning and research. 0 - - - - - - - - -
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STANDARD B8 - The school shall have formal procedures and defined criteria to effectively and regularly assess the impact of teaching strategies and the level of

student performance.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

the school and how student achievement at this school compares with similar students elsewhere.

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS - 11. | know what my teachers expect of me in my studies. 263 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 1.87833| 1.00966
STUDENTS - 12. | feel that my work is marked/assessed fairly. 263 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 1.98859 | 0.97685
STUDENTS - 13. Most of my teachers use a variety of methods to measure my progress. 263 1 5 4 2 1 2 3 2.20912| 1.19489
STUDENTS - 16. My school report card shows me where and how | need to improve. 263 1 5 4 1 1 2 2 2.03422| 1.28266
STAFF - 24. | clearly articulate course expectations to my students and their parents. 132 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 2.34849| 1.48724
STAFF - 25. | am aware of how student achievement at this school compares with similar students 132 1 5 4 ) 1 ) 5 565151 1.53734
elsewhere.
PARENT§ -13. 1 recelvgdlwrltten information about the learning objectives and teacher 430 1 5 4 1 1 ) 5 1.63954 | 0.80280
expectations for my child’s classwork.
PARENTS - 14. My child has opportunities to demonstrate what he/she has learned in a variety of 430 1 5 4 5 1 ) 5 1.81628 | 0.97227
ways.
BOARD - 9. | am made aware of the results of any standardized achievement tests that are given by 3 1 ) 1 5 1 ) 5 1.625 | 0.48412

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE

217




NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD B9 - Curriculum review and revisions shall be completed at periodic intervals, and changes shall reflect the school’s mission, current educational
practice, and the results of student assessment, with the goal of enhancing student participation and performance.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

to improve my teaching and learning and to inform curriculum revision.

Coun- | Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard

t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF - 26. | megt perlodlca.IIy with other teachers in my field to review, 132 1 5 4 1 1 ) 375 |237879| 1.57408
develop, and revise the curriculum.

STAFF - 27. 1 am encouraged to pilot new courses or techniques. 132 1 5 4 2 1 2 3 2.49242| 1.45382

STAFF - 28. | am up to date on current trends in education. 132 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 2.32576( 1.35119

STAFF - 29. | review the results of student achievement and use that data 132 1 5 4 1 1 ) 5 543182 | 1.63852
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STANDARD B10 - The school shall have formal processes for recording, analyzing, and reporting evidence of both school-wide achievement and individual
student performance to parents and other appropriate members of the school community as a means of measuring success in meeting stated goals.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF -30. 1 comm.umcate about students’ performance 132 1 5 4 ) 1 ) 3 237879 | 1.53510
with parents/guardians.
STAFF - 31.' | am satisfied with my school’s assessment 132 1 5 4 5 5 5 3 5 49242 | 1.37343
and reporting procedures.
PARENTS - 15. | am SatI.Serd with th.e flrequency and 430 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 1.73256 | 0.96959
thoroughness of reporting on my child’s school progress.
PARENTS - 1§. ,I feel comfortable talking with teachers 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 1.47907| 072386
about my child’s progress.
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SECTION C: GOVERNANCE AND LEADERSHIP

STANDARD C1 - The governing body shall be so constituted, with regard to membership and organization, as to provide the school with sound direction,
continuity of leadership, and effective support in the current and long term life of the school.

Statistics
Descriptive Statistics
Coun-| Minimu- | Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF’- 4. The Ph||o§9phy and OI?Jectlves or Mission Statement is considered 132 1 5 4 ) 1 5 5 501515 | 1.18696
when important decisions are being made.
STAEF -.32. The govgrnmg body provides the school with sound direction, 132 1 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 509849 | 1.23005
continuity and effective support.
STAFF - '37. | believe that the school’s governing body and management act legally 132 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 5 10606 | 1.36658
and ethically.
PARI?NT.S -17. The g9vern|ng body provides the school with sound direction, 430 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 1.98605 | 1.25746
continuity and effective support.
BOARD - 7. The cultural diversity of the community is reflected in decision making 8 1 5 1 1 1 1 5 1375 | 048412
about programs and resources.
BOARD - 10. The size and composition of the governing body meets this school’s 3 1 3 ) 1 1 15 ) 1625 | 0.69597
needs.
BOARD - 12. | receive appropriate tralhlng in the understanding and performance 8 1 3 5 1 1 15 575 175 | 0.82916
of my duty as a member of the governing body.
BOA.RD.- 14. In the event of sudden change, the governing body can provide 3 1 5 4 ) 1.95 ) 275 295 119896
continuity for the school.
BOARD - 24. The school management complies with all applicable statutes. 8 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 2 1.22475
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SECTION C: GOVERNANCE AND LEADERSHIP

STANDARD C1 - The governing body shall be so constituted, with regard to membership and organization, as to provide the school with sound direction,
continuity of leadership, and effective support in the current and long term life of the school.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- | Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard

t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

BOARD'- ?9. Thg governing body has a policy manual,'and organizes o'rlent'atlo.n 8 1 5 4 ) 195 5 3 5375 | 1.21835
and training sessions so that all members understand its contents and implications.

STANDARD C2 - There shall be a co-operative and effective working relationship between the governing body and the head of school so as to establish and
sustain high morale, quality relationships, and a positive climate for teaching, learning, and student well-being throughout the school.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard

t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

BOARD - 18. Thg governing body and th.e heafj 3 1 5 4 1 1 ) 475 |2.375] 157619
of the school enjoy a good working relationship.

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE 221



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS

AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

STANDARD C3 - The head of school, while accountable to a higher authority, shall be the responsible leader to ensure that teaching, learning, and student

well-being are supported and that the school’s mission is achieved.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

through the school head.

Coun-| Minimu- | Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...
STAFF - 33. The Board and the school head work well together. 132 1 5 4 2 1 2 5 2.44697| 1.58742
STAFF - 34. The school head is the responsible leader of the school. 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.60606 | 0.85065
STAFF - 38. | feel the governing body would protect me from exploitation or unjust
132 1 4 2 1 2 2 2.2 1.3727

criticism, and direct parents to address their concerns through the Head of School. 3 > > 37276
PARENTS - 18. The school head is the responsible leader of the school. 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.80465( 1.16098
PARENTS - 19. | am satisfied with the school leadership. 430 1 5 4 1 1 2 2 1.74651| 1.02228
BO{-\RD - 1.1.. The governing quy limits |t.s actions to the deter.mlnatlon and funding and 3 1 5 4 1 1 15 5 5625 | 1.86665
policy decisions and the selection, retention and formal appraisal of the school head.
BOARD - 1.6.. The governing body considers the school head’s recommendations prior to 3 1 5 4 1 1 15 4.75 55 1.73205
policy decisions.
BOARD - 17. The governing body has developed a clear, written job description for the 3 1 5 4 5 1.95 3 5 3125 | 1.61536
school head.
BOARD - 19. The school head provides leadership for the total school program. 8 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1.375 | 0.48412
BO;"-\RD -21. The sch'ool head has total respon5|t'>|I|ty for the recruitment, selection, 3 1 5 4 1 1 25 5 275 1.85405
assignment, orientation, deployment, and appraisal of all the school staff.
BOARD - 28. The governing body pursues all issues about school staff members only 3 1 5 4 ) 195 ) 475 55 15
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STANDARD C4 - The governing body shall have clearly formulated written policies and practices which are applied to bring consistency and clarity to school

operations.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF - 39. | receive communications about the decisions and
deliberations of the school’s governing body that impact the faculty and 132 1 5 4 2 1 2 3 2.28788| 1.29994
staff.
STAF’F - 40. School.pollues are understood by faculty and are applied 132 1 5 4 1 1 5 3 517424 | 1.24009
consistently and fairly.
BOARD - 15. The responsibilities of the governing body are clearly written. 8 1 5 4 1 1 1.5 2 1.875 | 1.26861
BOARD - 25. The gove.rmng body respects all local codes, fulfills its 3 1 5 4 5 1.25 5 5 2125 | 1.16592
contracts, and settles its debts promptly.
BOASD -41. School p_ohaes |ncIu.de procedures on recruitment, 3 1 5 4 5 195 45 5 395 178536
appointment, promotion, and retirement of employees.
BOABD - 26: The governing body has an appropriate policy to address 3 1 5 4 5 5 45 5 3375 | 1.65359
conflicts of interest.
BOARD - 23. Boar.d deC|§|ons are communicated and explained to the 3 1 5 4 5 1 ) ) ) 192475
appropriate constituencies.
BOABD - 4'0. School policies include a statement on board/staff 3 1 5 4 5 1.25 55 5 3 1.65831
relationships.
BOARD - 4_6. The school leadership promotes an atmosphere of 3 1 5 4 1 1 15 ) 1875 | 1.26861
collaboration and mutual respect.
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STANDARD C4 - The governing body shall have clearly formulated written policies and practices which are applied to bring consistency and clarity to school

operations.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

BOARD - 13. There is a clear evaluation system to regularly appraise the
performance of the governing body against its duties and predetermined 8 1 5 4 3 2.25 3 5 3.375 | 1.40868
goals.
BOARD - 20. The governing body utilizes a clearly defined appraisal system
for the school head, conducted with his/her full knowledge, communicated 8 1 5 4 5 1.25 3.5 5 3.25 1.63936
verbally and in writing, and with provision for discussion and/or appeal.
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STANDARD C5 - The school shall have educational and financial plans for the near and long term that ensure school viability, are supportive of the mission and

are explained to the school community.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- [ 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF - 36.1 | am aware of the school's educational plans, and these guide my 132 1 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 595 1.35610
work.
STAFF - 36.2 | am aware of and understand the school's financial plans. 132 1 5 4 5 2 3 5 3.43182| 1.51854
STAFF - 41. | believe the school is financially stable. 132 1 5 4 1 1 1.5 2 1.96970| 1.37035
STAFF - 42. The school’s financial resources are appropriately allocated. 132 1 5 4 5 1 2 5 2.90151( 1.70053
PARENTS - 20.1. The school’s educational plans are communicated to parents. 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.66279| 0.90233
PARENTS - 20.2. The school’s financial plans are communicated to parents. 430 1 5 4 2 1 2 3 2.39767| 1.34251
PAREN,TS -21. I. receive updatgs abou.t the discussions and.deC|5|ons of the 430 1 5 4 ) 1 5 ) 506512 | 1.21059
school’s governing body that directly impact me and my child.
BOARD - 22.1 The' school has educational plans for th.e s'hort.-, m'edlum- and long 3 1 5 4 1 1.25 25 475 5 75 1.47902
term that are reviewed regularly and have the financial implications clearly stated.
BOARD - 22._2 The school has financial plans for the short-, medium- and long term 3 1 5 4 5 495 5 5 4 1.73205
that are reviewed regularly.
BOARD - 47. The school’s programs are appropriately funded. 8 1 5 4 5 1.25 2.5 5 3 1.65831
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SECTION D: FACULTY AND SUPPORT STAFF

STANDARD D1 - The school shall have faculty and support staff that are sufficient in numbers and with the qualifications, competencies and character necessary

to carry out the school’s programs, services, and activities, to support fulfilment of the mission and objectives, and to ensure student well being.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun- | Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- [ Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF -'43. The Flassroom s'tudent/t(?acher ratio is adequate 132 1 5 4 1 1 ) 5 172727 | 1.00823
to provide meaningful learning experiences for students.
STAFF - 46. .I\./Iy j.Ob descrlpt.lon at this school is a good match 132 1 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 1.70455 | 0 80471
for my qualifications and skills.
STAFF - 47. | feel | provide individual help to students as 132 1 5 4 1 1 15 5 1.92424| 1.32357
needed.
STAFF - 56. | have be.en adequately oriented to the local 132 1 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 168939 | 080841
culture and community by the school.
PARENTS.- 25. | am satisfied with the qualifications of the 430 1 5 4 1 1 ) 5 167674 | 0.85190
teachers in the school.
PAREI\.ITé - 26. | believe that this school is a good match for 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 158837 | 082707
my child’s needs and strengths.
BOARD - 38. School pollFes |nc!uge provision for adequate 3 1 5 4 1 1 15 5 1875 | 126861
staff development/ongoing training.
ALUMNI - 17. | felt as if my teachers had enough time for 0 i i i i i i i i i
me.
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STANDARD D2 - Faculty and support staff shall embrace the school’s Guiding Statements and act professionally and ethically in carrying out their duties and

responsibilities, inspiring excellence and students’ best efforts.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

students at this school.

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS - 18. | believe Fhat rTmy teachers are 263 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 165779 | 084817
knowledgeable about their subjects.
STUDENTS - 19. I bellgve that most of my teachers 263 1 5 4 1 1 5 ) 1.66920| 078537
have good teaching skills.
STUDENTS - 38. Teachers at my school respect 263 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 1.77186| 096775
students.
STAFF - 94. | enjoy working with my colleagues. 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.45455| 0.72157
STAFF - 95. There is effective communication and 132 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 177273 | 0.90947
respect among school personnel.
STAFF - 96. The school promotes positive teacher- 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 156818 | 0.89775
student relationships.
STAFF - 97. Teachers respect students. 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.5 0.84835
ALUMNI - 18. | have remained in contact with at 0 i i i i i i i i i
least one staff member from my years at this school.
ALUMNI - 23. Teachers demonstrated respect for 0 i i i i i i i i i
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STANDARD D3 - All personnel shall be employed under a written contract or employment agreement which states the principal terms of agreement between the
employee and the school, and which provides for salaries and other benefits that are appropriate to the position and to the school’s location.

Statistics
Descriptive Statistics
Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF.- 49. | am satisfied Wlth the clarity 132 1 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 1.86364 | 0.86841
and fairness of my contract with the school.
STAFF - 50.’ The salary scale is appropriate 132 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 5 11364 | 1.14579
for the region.
STAFF -72. | he?ve filed appropriate medical 132 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 1.96970 | 1.23668
health forms with the school.

STANDARD D4 - Written personnel policies and guidelines shall establish expectations for the performance of faculty and support staff which shall be
consistently and effectively applied.

Statistics
Descriptive Statistics
Coun- | Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- [ Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF - 48.' I think that the school’s staff 132 1 5 4 5 1 ) 5 1.80303| 0.97265
handbook is comprehensive and useful.
BOARD - 37. School policies include a 8 1 5 4 | 1 1 15 | 475 | 225 | 1.63936
statement on non-discrimination.
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STANDARD D5 - There shall be a clearly defined and implemented appraisal system for faculty and support staff based on pre-determined, explicit criteria and

supported by a program of professional development and/or training which is linked to appraisal outcomes and other school priorities for student learning.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

evaluation and accountability of staff.

Coun- | Minimu- | Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF - 44. | regularly receive helpful feedback and
supervision of my teaching through the appraisal 132 1 5 4 2 2 2 5 2.71212( 1.51523
process.
STAFF - 51. A'ppralsal's of my performance are 132 1 5 4 ) 1 5 5 509849 | 1.19253
conducted fairly and in writing.
STAFF - 52. | have the opportunity to discuss and appeal 132 1 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 523485 | 1.30767
aspects of my appraisal.
STAFF - 53: | regularly reflect upon and evaluate my 132 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 168182 | 093191
own teaching/work.
STAFF - 54. | am involved in the planning of professional
development opportunities and | am satisfied with the 132 1 5 4 2 2 2 3 2.59849( 1.44001
opportunities | have to take advantage of them.
BOARD-8. Iam s§t|sf|ed with the ongo!ng professional 8 1 5 4 ) 1 5 5 5 192475
development provided to teachers at this school.
BOARD - 39. School policies include provision for the 3 1 5 4 5 1.95 4s 5 395 178536
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SECTION E: ACCESS TO TEACHING AND LEARNING

STANDARD E1 - There shall be effective procedures for identifying the learning needs of students, both at admission and while enrolled, to ensure that students
in the school can benefit from the school’s programs.

Statistics
Descriptive Statistics
Coun-| Minimu- | Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...
'STAFI'E - 57. The unique f.:lbl|ltleS/dlsabl|ltleS of students are well 132 1 5 4 ) 5 5 475 |>.85606| 1.46232
identified prior to entry into the school.
.STAFI.: - 58. The unlque abl.lltles/dlsabllltlesl of students are well 132 1 5 4 ) ) ) 3 5 54546 | 1.45833
identified as they arise during the students’ time at the school.
STAFF - '61. Thgre are.opportunltles for high abI|ItY students to extend 132 1 5 4 ) 1 5 3 5 41667 | 1.44097
and enrich their learning in my class or elsewhere in the school.
PARE.NTS —.27. If my child is having academic difficulties, appropriate 430 1 5 4 ) 1 ) 5 505581 | 1.26735
help is available.
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STANDARD E2 - Children with learning differences or specific needs who are admitted into the school shall be given support to access and enhance participation
in the learning environment through appropriate and effective programs that are delivered by suitably qualified personnel.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAF.F - 59. The school provides adequate support for students with 132 1 5 4 5 ) 3 5 3.17424| 1.53986
special needs.
STAFF - 60.' The pumber of special r?eeds personnel is appropriate to the 132 1 5 4 5 5 5 5 3.75 1.47389
number of identified special education students.
STAFF -62. | knoyv where to refer exceptional students to accommodate 132 1 5 4 ) ) ) 5 578788 | 1.55715
their talents and interest.
BOARD - 42. Schgc?l policies ?:'l||0W for a comprehensive progra.m of su.pport 3 1 5 1 1 1 15 5 15 05
for students requiring help with English or other languages of instruction.
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STANDARD E3 - Effective language support programs shall assist learners to access the school’s formal curriculum and other activities.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS - 2_1. The _school provides me Wlth- suppor_t if | need help 263 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 1.86692 | 1.06150
with my English or with another language of instruction.
STAFF - 63. The school has helped me 'Fo learn strategies to 132 1 5 4 5 1.25 5 3 5 56061 | 1.44210
accommodate students who need English (or other) language support.
STAFF - 64. The school p_rowdes adequate resources and support for 132 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 593485 | 1.34761
students who speak English as a Second Language.
PARI'ENTS - 28. Teachers are av‘tanlable tp help my child with his/her 430 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 1.78372 | 1.04424
English or another language of instruction.
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STANDARD E4 - The school shall ensure that students have access to advice and counsel on academic, personal, career and tertiary education matters to
effectively support their current and future development and achievement.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun- | Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS - 2.0. | know where to go for support for my learning 263 1 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 196578 | 1.07281
when | need it.
STU'DENTS - 22. General advice, guidance, and counseling are 263 1 5 4 ) 1 5 5 1.82129| 096832
available to me at school.
STUDENTS - 23. | feel comfortable talking with guidance 263 1 5 4 ) 1 ) 3 518251 | 1.21342
counselors.
STAFF - 65. Guidance counseling is available to students for a 132 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 183333 | 1.09522
variety of student needs.
STAF.F - 6(?'. .GU|dance counselors respect student 132 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 193182 | 1.27442
confidentiality.
PAREN,TS - ?9. | am satisfied V\{Ith the effectiveness of the 430 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 187674 1.14979
school’s guidance and counseling processes.
ALUMNI - 19. Personal counseling and academic support 0 i i i i i i i i i
services were available from the school.
ALUMNI - 20. The guidance counselor(s) gave me valuable help
with college/university applications and processing and with 0 - - - - - - - - -
accessing the testing required for post secondary planning.
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STANDARD E5 - The school shall provide appropriate health care and promote the practices of healthy living to serve student well-being and enhance access to

learning opportunities.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- [ 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...
STUDENTS - 25. | believe that | would get ade.quat? §55|stance 263 1 5 4 ) 1 ) ) 1.99620 | 1.21304
from the staff member assigned to look after ill or injured students.
PARENTS - 33. | am comfortable with the school’s attention to 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 152326 | 0.77949
health matters.
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SECTION F: SCHOOL CULTURE AND PARTNERSHIPS FOR LEARNING

STANDARD F1 - A school climate characterized by fairness, trust, and mutual respect shall support student learning and well-being.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

interaction among students and faculty.

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS -17. | believe that the school treats my family and me 263 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 1.88213 | 0.98534
fairly.
STUDENTS - 37. My school is a welcoming and friendly place. 263 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.55513| 0.81561
STUDENTS - 39. Students at my school respect teachers. 263 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 2.07224( 1.00119
STUDENTS - 40. Students at my school respect one another. 263 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 2.15589( 1.01810
PAGE 4 OF 6 0 - - - - - - - - -
STUDFNTS -41. I understand the school’s expectations for my 263 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 1.49430| 076953
behavior.
STUI?ENTS - 45, Th.e school encourages me to share my 263 1 5 4 5 1 5 3 220912 | 1.17564
ethnic/cultural heritage.
STAFF - 73. _I fam appropr.lately mforme@ if any of my sFudents have 132 1 5 4 1 1 ) 5 520455 | 1.42350
health conditions that might affect their performance in my classes.
STAFF - 98. Students respect teachers. 132 1 5 4 1 1 2 2 1.67424] 0.90031
STAFF - 99. Students respect one another. 132 1 5 4 2 1 2 2 1.77273| 0.93412
STAFF - 104. The school promotes positive multi-cultural 132 1 5 4 1 1 ) 5 171212 | 093880
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SECTION F: SCHOOL CULTURE AND PARTNERSHIPS FOR LEARNING

STANDARD F1 - A school climate characterized by fairness, trust, and mutual respect shall support student learning and well-being.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

a student there.

Coun- | Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- [ 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

PARENTS - 22. School policies ant?l ruIe§ are known 430 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 1.72093 | 0.88726
by parents and students and applied fairly.
PARENTS—44. My child’s school is a welcoming 430 1 4 3 1 1 1 5 133721 0.57890
and friendly place.
PARENTS - 1.15. lam ayvare of thc.e consequences to 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 171163 1.01871
my child of inappropriate behavior.
P{-\RENTS - 51. The school fosters respect for 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 153023 | 0.79403
diversity.
ALUMNI - 24. Students demonstrated respect for 0 i i i i i i i i i
teachers.
ALUMNI - 25. Students demonstrated respect for 0 i i i i i i i i i
one another at this school.
ALUMNI - 27. | understood the school’s 0 i i i i i i i i i
expectations for my behavior.
ALUMNI - 28. | felt proud of my school when | was 0 i i i i i i i i i

ALUMNI - 30. The school fostered opportunities for
students to share their ethnic/cultural heritages.
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STANDARD F2 - Effective communication processes shall foster a productive home-school partnership and a positive learning community.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS. 42 | receive timely and up to date information about 263 1 5 4 ) 1 5 5 1.84030 | 0.87919
school activities and events.
STUDENTS - 43. | have opportunities to express my opinions about 263 1 5 4 ) ) ) 3 236122 1.13145
how the school operates.
STAFF - 45. There are mechanisms for communicating my needs to 132 1 5 4 ) 1 5 5 1.93939 | 0.97513
the school management.
STAFF - 67. The school encourages parental involvement. 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.68182| 1.02483
STAFF - 68. | seek out.parents opinions about their children’s 132 1 5 4 5 1 5 3 5 46212 | 1.52457
strengths, needs, and interests.
STAFF - 100.. Effective means for communication with students and 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 162121 090897
parents are in place.
STAFF'- 103. The student activities program takes advantage of the 132 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 509849 | 1.29603
diversity of backgrounds of school managers, staff, and students.
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STANDARD F2 - Effective communication processes shall foster a productive home-school partnership and a positive learning community.

Statistics
Descriptive Statistics
Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...
PAREI\_IT§ - 30. | am satisfied with the communication | have with 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 156279 | 075914
my child’s teachers.
PARENTS - 3.1. 'The scho'ol includes me in important decisions 430 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 508837 | 1.19946
about my child’s education.
FfARI?NTS - 38. | have received a school or parent handbook and 430 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 1.89767 | 1.15285
find it useful.
PABENTS - 46. | receive regular information about school 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 1.45814 | 0.67985
activities and events.
PARENTS - 4?. | k.now how and where to share information 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 163023 | 081584
about my child with school personnel.
PARENTS -48. Eff'ec.tlve communication strategies exist for the 430 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 1.80930| 1.00737
interchange of opinions among the school, students and parents.
PABENTS —.52. | havg t')een invited to share my family’s cultural 430 1 5 4 1 1 5 4 548837 | 1.52456
heritage with my child’s school.
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STANDARD F3 - The school shall offer effective programs and activities which complement the formal curriculum in supporting the school’s Guiding Statements.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

international - mindedness and intercultural awareness.

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS —.44. The student activities programs are broad enough 263 1 5 4 5 1 5 3 599434 1.07824
to meet my interests.
STUDENTS -46. The schoF)I helps mt.e to understand and respect 263 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 1.79468 | 1.02611
differences and to appreciate diversity.
STUDENTS - 47.. Th.e school provides opportunities for students to 263 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 176426 | 0.91332
learn leadership skills.
STUI'DI'ENTS - 48. The sc'hool pr.owdes. o'p'portunltles for me to 263 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 509125 | 1.21744
participate in community service activities.
STAF”F -101. Iam egcouraged by the school to view each student 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 177273 | 1.13878
as a “whole person.
STAFF - 102 The student activities p’rogram.takes advantage of 132 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 507576 | 1.34627
opportunities afforded by the school’s location.
PARENTS - 49. School progr_ams are appropriate in size and variety 430 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 186744 | 1.10753
to serve the needs of my child.
PARENTS - 50. Sc'hool. programs pro'vl'de op'portumtles'for stuFients 430 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 1.99070 | 1.27221
to learn leadership skills and to participate in community service.
ALUMNI - 29. The program of student activities enriched the 0 i i i i i i i i i
program and met the needs and interests of the students.
ALUMNI - 31. The school enhanced the development of my 0 i i i i i i i i i

© ENDICOTT RESEARCH CENTER @ ENDICOTT COLLEGE

239



NEASC-CIE/CIS SELF STUDY SURVEY RESULTS - DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS
AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION G: OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS

STANDARD G1 - The management of school finances shall be consistent with best financial practices in international schools, in accordance with the legal
requirements of the host country, and shall support the effective delivery of the school’s programs.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- | Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF - 35. The faculty has appropriate input into the school’s educational 132 1 5 4 ) 5 5 5 5 84849 | 1.52993
and budget processes.
STAFF - 78. | am satisfied leth the physlcal condition of the school and its 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 137121 0.82943
appropriateness for teaching and learning.
PARENTS - 23.' | bell'eve the schqol is financially secure and that the school 430 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 1.97907 | 1.28209
operates in a financially responsible manner.
PARENTS - 24. The school reports fee changes in a timely manner, allowing 430 1 5 4 ) 1 ) 5 2 61163 | 1.57904

me to make decisions about my child’s continued enroliment.

BOARD - 30. After appropriate consultation and debate, the governing body

) . I 8 1 5 4 5 2.25 4.5 5 3.5 1.65831
sets fee levels, which ensure the ongoing financial stability of the school.
BOABD - 31. The governmg.body app.roves the school’s annual budget after 3 1 5 4 5 295 5 5 3.75 171391
seeking input from appropriate constituents.
BQARD - 32 The school regularly considers culturally appropriate means of 8 1 5 4 5 195 5 5 3625 | 1.79844
raising additional funds.
BOARD - 33. The governing body receives appropriate reports on financial 3 ) 5 3 5 295 5 5 4 132288
matters.
BOARD - 34. The financial affairs of the school are competently managed. 8 1 5 4 5 1.25 5 5 3.625 | 1.79844
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AMERICAN UNITED SCHOOL OF KUWAIT

SECTION G: OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS

STANDARD G1 - The management of school finances shall be consistent with best financial practices in international schools, in accordance with the legal

requirements of the host country, and shall support the effective delivery of the school’s programs.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

appropriate.

Coun-| Minimu- | Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...
BOARD - 35. The school’s insurance program is comprehensive and 8 1 5 4 5 5 5 5 3.75 1.63936
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STANDARD G2 - Grounds, buildings, technical installations, basic furnishings, and equipment shall effectively support delivery of the programs required to put

the school’s Guiding Statements into practice.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun- | Minimu- | Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STAFF - 80. | am aware of the rules and policies regarding use 132 1 5 4 1 1 15 ) 1.60606 | 079542
of school resources.
STAFF - 81. The phys!cal dimensions of classrooms are 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 198485 | 1.47188
adequate for the subjects | teach and the ages of the students.
STAFF - 82. School furniture is well maintained. 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 1 1.26515( 0.53456
STAFF - 85. The school’s information an.d communication 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 156818 | 0.89775
technology systems support my efforts in my work.
STAFF - 87. Internet access at school is reliable and sufficient. | 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.61364 | 0.79437
PABENTS - 39. The teaching spaces at my child’s school are 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 132558 | 053791
satisfactory.
PARENT§ - 40. The school bwldmg(s) provide(s) an 430 1 4 3 1 1 1 1 121628 | 0.47468
appropriate atmosphere for learning.
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STANDARD G3 - The school shall ensure that its grounds, buildings, technical installations, basic furnishings, equipment and systems provide for the health and

safety of students, personnel and visitors.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

school services to promote the safety of students and adults.

Coun- | Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS - 24. | know what to do if there is an emergency at my 263 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 1.73004| 098242
school.
STUDENTS - 28. | feel safe at school. 263 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.48669 | 0.75446
STAFF - 69. | am satisfied with school health and emergency 132 1 5 4 1 1 ) ) 170455 | 093532
procedures.
STAFF-71. | ha'we been effectively prepared about what to do in the 132 1 5 4 5 1 5 5 1.87879| 0.92138
event of a medical emergency.
STAFF - 76. Suitable arrangements are made to identify and respond 132 1 5 4 1 1 15 ) 1.89394| 1.25080
to security threats.
STAFE - 83. | have adequate equipment and storage space for my 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 501515 1.51250
teaching needs.
STAFF - 84. The teachers’ lounge is satisfactory. 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.72727| 1.11526
STAFF - 93. | know where and how to report safety and maintenance 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 154546 | 078203
concerns.
PARENTS - 32. I trust the school s emergency procedures, such as for 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 156279 | 0.85427
evacuation and | trust that my child is safe on campus.
PARENTS - 36. The school campus is clean and attractive. 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 1 1.21395( 0.56716
BOARD - 43. Board policies and school practices demonstrate a
concern for the well being of everyone on school premises and using 8 1 2 1 1 1 1 1.75 1.25 | 0.43301
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STANDARD G3 - The school shall ensure that its grounds, buildings, technical installations, basic furnishings, equipment and systems provide for the health and

safety of students, personnel and visitors.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

authorities and expectations of the accrediting association(s).

Coun- | Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...
BOAR'D -44. Appropriate policies are in place to respond to threats to 3 1 ) 1 ) 1 ) ) 1625 | 0.48412
security.
BOARD - 45. All buildings and facilities used to provide instruction and
services to students meet health and safety codes of local government 8 1 5 4 1 1 1.5 2 1.875 | 1.26861

ALUMNI - 26. The classrooms and other school facilities were safe,
comfortable and suitable for the activities they housed.

STANDARD G4 - The school shall provide or arrange for auxiliary services as required to support its declared objectives and programs, and shall ensure that such
services meet acceptable standards of safety, efficiency and comfort.

Statistics
Descriptive Statistics
Coun-| Minimu- | Maximu- | Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS - 26. | am happy with the quality of 263 1 5 4 1 1 5 5 04563 | 1.09519
food served at school.
STL.JI.D!ENTS - 27. Toilet and hand washing 263 1 5 4 1 1 1 153612 | 0.84414
facilities are adequate at my school.
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STANDARD G4 - The school shall provide or arrange for auxiliary services as required to support its declared objectives and programs, and shall ensure that such
services meet acceptable standards of safety, efficiency and comfort.

Statistics

Descriptive Statistics

Coun-| Minimu- [ Maximu- [ Rang- | Mod- | 1st Qu- | Media- | 3rd Qu- Mean Standard
t m m e e artile n artile Deviati...

STUDENTS - 29. | feel safe going on school trips. | 263 1 5 4 1 1 1 2 1.76046| 1.15345
STUDENTS - 31. Members of the school’s (non- 263 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 1.57034 | 0.82832
teaching) support staff are friendly and helpful. ) )
STAFF - 74. The cafeteria/dining hall is a 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 137879 0.71277
welcoming place.
STAFF - 75. Toilet and hand washing facilities 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 1 1.27273| 0.55173
are adequate.
STAFF - 77. _School trips are well planned and 132 1 5 4 1 1 5 475 |2.40151| 1.59003
well supervised.
STAFF -79. | fl'nc.i the school support staff 132 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 1.45455 | 0.80117
helpful and efficient.
PARENTS - 34. | am satisfied W|th.the nutritional 430 1 5 4 1 1 5 ) 180233 | 1.03452
level and appeal of the food provided at school.
PARENTS' - 35. I trust that my child is safe on 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 5 1.67442 | 0.99349
school trips.
PARENTS—$7. Schoo_l support staff members 430 1 5 4 1 1 1 ) 136512 | 061318
(non-teaching) are friendly and helpful.
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